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Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution:

Relating to enforcement of laws, rules, and regulations concerning the conservation of oil
and gas; and to provide a penalty

Minutes: Testimony Attached

Chairman Lyson opened the hearing on SB 2290.

Senator David O’'Connell: If the problems had been taken care of for the last 14 years we
wouldn't need this bill. The majority of the oil people are good neighbors; there are a few
that have made a black mark on the industry. The bill does need amendments. The fiscal
note may not need to be there.

Senator Triplett: Don't you think that there is already provision in the job description of the
Director of the Division of Mineral Resources that his job is to enforce laws and rules
concerning oil and gas issues?

Senator David O’Connell: Yes, there is but it needs to have teeth put into the law. There
has to be something to make sure it gets done.

Representative Bob Hunskor, District 6, presented written testimony in favor the bill. See
Attachment #1.

Senator Hogue: | don't understand the reason that you want the bill. Is it that the agency
does not have enough resources to get the job done or is it that the law is not being
enforced?

Representative Bob Hunskor: There are existing laws to take care of it, but the
Department of Mineral Resources is overstressed with the oil activity. They are lacking
personne!l or funds, | don’t know. | do know there needs to be a stricter enforcement of the
laws that are there.

Galen Peterson, a farmer from Maxbass, presented written testimony in favor of SB 2290.
See Attachment #2 and Attachment #3.
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Senator Hogue: You mentioned in your testimony that there were several areas where
there were 5 acre salt spills. Are those these wells?

Galen Peterson: No, they are not by these wells. They are in the oil fields developed in the
50s and 60s . They used to allow evaporator pits for salt water. There was very lax
enforcement on that so a lot of the pits ran over. There are huge areas out there affected.
One spread to 160 acres over three sections of land.

Senator Hogue: How could we find the name of that neighbor of yours?
Galen Peterson presented a Google map. See Attachment #4.

Myron Hanson, chairman of the Northwest Landowners Association, presented written
testimony in favor of SB 2290. See Attachment #5 and #6.

Tom Wheeler, a farmer from Ray,ND, presented written testimony in support of the bill.
See Attachment #7. :

Christine Peterson, a farmer from Antler, ND presented written testimony in favor of SB
2290. See Attachment #8.

Lance Kjelshus, a farmer from Souris, ND presented written testimony in favor of SB
2290. See Attachment #9.

Senator Burkhardt: Is there just one bad operator out there or are there several?

Lance Kjelshus: We have had about a dozen or more different companies. It just
continues.

Larry Peterson from Antler ND, a farmer and a contract pumper and gauger for an oll
company, presented written testimony in favor of SB 2290. See Attachment #10.

Todd Kranda, an attorney with the Kelsch Law Firm, presented written testimony in
opposition to SB 2290. See Attachment #11.

Chairman Lyson: If he gets the new personnel. Is there any policy for how quickly they will
respond to a request from a landowner that has a problem?

Todd Kranda: | don't know what the timing is. | heard that their inspections were dropped
back from every six months to every year or from every other month to once every year.
Because of the workload, his inspections have really dropped off. | think that is part of the
problem. He does need these inspectors. HB 1343 | think is the solution. In terms of the
turnaround, I'm not sure.

Lynn Helms, Director of the Dept of Mineral Resources, presented written testimony in
opposition to SB 2290. See Attachment #12, a picture of a reclaimed site, and
Attachment #13.
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Senator Triplett: How many cases have you referred to District Court?

Lynn Helms: In the last year we have prosecuted 6 complaints which have gone to the
Office of Administrative Hearings and we have settled 5 of those through settiement
negotiations. If you add in the ones in process, there are a total of nine in the past year.

Senator Burkhardt: Are there only a few bad operators or are there many?

Lynn Helms: All but one of the people who testified today are from the Minot District. We
have the most staff up there but it still is not enough. We make a quarterly report to the
Industrial Commission of the problem operators. When | started this job my list of problem
operators was two pages long. We have gotten it down to a half a page, but there still are
problem operators. Sometimes when we let it play out a bad operator goes broke and sells
out to a new operator and they improve on those welis. It is a process but it is time
consuming.

Senator Uglem: Do you restrict what type of sail sterilants can be used on a well site?

Lynn Helms: That is not part of our administrative code. { do understand the problem of
using soil steritants, but a large part of our problem is weed control. A great number of our
calls are concerning weeds on the sites.

Senator Hogue: | have a few questions on the scope of your enforcement authority. Your
office identifies a bad operator. Do you have other provisions in the law to not only fine
them for that spill but also curtail their ability to work as an operator in the entire oil patch?
Do you have that authority?

Lynn Helms: We do. When someone initially gets identified as a problem operator, the first
thing that happens is their bond gets suspended. That stops the bleeding. Following that
we make a report to the Industrial Commission and we start working with the surety on their
bond to get wells plugged and reclaimed and begin to whittle away at the list until we can
get them back into compliance. Our only authority in regard to fines is through the District
Courts and settlements. If there is a serious enough problem that is threatening public
safety or causing an environmental threat we can actually shut the well in. But that is
limited to 40 days. Then | have to give notice and hold a public hearing and either go to
court to close the well or turn it loose again. There is some authority but it is limited.

Senator Hogue: What rights does the surface owner have under current law? Can they
buy black dirt and put it on and then charge the oil company for it by turning in the bilis to
the oil company? If the operator doesn't pay, could the landowner take them to court for the
payment of the restoration work? Or do they have to go through your office?

Lynn Helms: | believe they could follow the process you spelled out. They would not have
to go through our office. We initiated a policy that took effect on April 1, 2010. Prior to that
time a surface owner received no information about upcoming reclamation and no
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information about how the reclamation was going to take place. Now they are required to
receive a reclamation plan before the well is plugged. We are making Improvements.

Vice-Chair Hogue closed the hearing on SB 2290.
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Explanation or reason for introduction of bill/resolution:

Relating to enforcement of laws, rules, and regulations concerning the conservation of oil
and gas; and to provide a penalty

Minutes: No Attachments

Chairman Lyson opened the discussion on SB 2290 and mentioned the bill had a fiscal
note of one million dollars.

Senator Triplett: | would like to preface my remarks with this comment. This bill is among
those that are well intentioned but not well researched. The Division of Mineral Resources
has this issue under serious consideration by putting more people in their enforcement
budget. If it would be in order | would move a Do Not Pass.

Senator Schneider: Second

Chairman Lyson described what he felt law enforcement should do to handle the calls that
come in: written complaint, respond by next day, one week recheck, fine $100/day until
cleaned up.

Senator Triplett: isn’t that part of the concern, that there is no due process? | like the part
about a prompt response, but to have a fine put in place without a hearing on the part of the
oil company was something Mr. Helms objected to and | think we should object to also.

Chairman Lyson: What | have said is not etched in stone, but it is what | recommended to
them. But we will get something in black and white. If it gets done, we won't be hearing and
re hearing these people on this same issue. The complaints we got are almost all from the

old oil field. We haven't heard from one person in the Bakken. If he gets the personnel, he
can take care of the problems.

Roll Call Vote: 5-1-1

Carrier: Senator Lyson



FISCAL NOTE

Requested by Legislative Council
01/21/2011

Bill/Resolution No.: SB 2290

1A. State fiscal effect: /dentify the state fiscal effect and the fiscal effect on agency appropriations compared to
funding levels and appropriations anticipated under current law.

2009-2011 Biennium 2011-2013 Biennium 2013-2015 Biennium
General Fund| Other Funds |General Fund| Other Funds |[General Fund| Other Funds
Revenues $0 $0 $0 50 $0 $0
Expenditures S0 $0 $1,036,750 $0 $1.078.220) $0
Appropriations $0 $0 $1.036,750 $0 $1.,078,220 $
1B. County, city, and school district fiscal effect. /fdentify the fiscal effect on the appropriate political subdjvision.
2009-2011 Biennium 2011-2013 Biennium 2013-2015 Biennium
School School School
Counties Cities Districts Counties Cities Districts Counties Cities Districts
$a $0) 30 $0 $0 | $0 $0 $0

2A. Bill and fiscal impact summary: Frovide a brief summary of the measure, including description of the
provisions having fiscal impact (limited to 300 characters).

SB 2290 would require the Department of Mineral Resources to respond and make a determination on all notices of
violations within 15 days. This will require additional staffing.

B. Fiscal impact sections: /dentify and provide a brief description of the sections of the measure which have
fiscal impact. Include any assumptions and comments refevant to the analysis.

The workload will require additional staffing--at a minimum one additional field person in each regional office (a total
of 3 field inspectors) and 3 additional staff in the central office to handle hearings/writing of orders/accounting, etc.

3. State fiscal effect detail: For information shown under stale fiscal effect in 1A, please:
A. Revenues: Explain the revenue amounts. Provide delall, when appropriate, for each revenue type and
fund affected and any amounts included in the executive budget

Unable to determine.

B. Expenditures: Exp/ain the expenditure amounts. Provide detail, when appropriate, for each agency, line
ftem, and fund affected and the number of FTE positions affected.

Additional staffing of 6 Full time employees consisting of 3 Engineering Tech Field Inspectors - $539,000; 1 legal
assistant - $127,000; 1 administrative assistant - $90,000; 1 administrative staff officer - $94,000 for a total of
$850,000

Administrative Hearing Office costs of $186,750 based on 747 notices of viclations issued in the years 2009 and
2010. 747 x 2 hours x $125/hour = $186,750. Total estimated cost for 2011-2013 biennium $1,036,750. The
2013-2015 numbers reflect inflation of 4%.

C. Appropriations: Expiain the appropriation amounts. Provide delail, when appropriate, for each agency
and fund affecled. Expiain the relationship between the amounts shown for expenditures and
appropriations. Indicate whether the appropriation is also inciuded in the execulive budget or relates o a

. continuing appropriation.



The General Fund appropriation for the Industrial Commission Department of Mineral Resources would need to be
increased.

Salaries & Wages $850,000

Cperating $186,750

Total of $1,036,750

The funding for this additional workload is not included in the Governor's Executive Budget. Any income received
from the fines would go into the Abandoned Oil and Gas Reclamation Fund.

Name: Karlene Fine Agency: Industrial Commission

Phone Number: 328-3722 Date Prepared: 01/26/2011
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Roll Call Vote # [

2011 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE ROLL CALL VOTES
BILL/RESOLUTION NO. 2277

Senate Natural Resources Committee

Legislative Council Amendment Number

Action Taken: [ ] Do Pass S\Do Not Pass [ | Amended [ ] Adopt Amendment

[ ] Rerefer to Appropriations [} Reconsider

Motion Made By _ Jfo o letf- Seconteay b e ooy )

Senators Yes | No Senators Yes | No
Chairman Lyson v Senator Schneider "
Vice-Chair Hogue | Senator Triplett v~

Senator Burckhard

Senator Freborg v

Senator Uglem v~
Total (Yes) { No /
Absent /
Floor Assignment W

If the vote is on an amendment, briefly indicate intent;



Com Standing Committee Report Module iD: s_stcomrep_24_015
February 7, 2011 3:32pm Carrier: Lyson

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
SB 2290: Natural Resources Committee (Sen., Lyson, Chairman) recommends DO NOT
PASS (5 YEAS, 1 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2290 was placed on
the Eleventh order on the calendar.

{1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 1 s_stcomrep_24_015
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SB 2290 TESTIMONY FROM REPRESENTATIVE BOB HUNSKOR, D-6
THANK YOU MR. CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE SENATE ENERGY AND NATURAL
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.
IN LATE 2009, THE DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES, SEVERAL LAND OWNERS AND TWO
LEGISLATORS MET TO TOUR SEVERAL OIL SITES IN RENVILLE COUNTY.
ONE PARTICULAR WELL SITE WE VISITED WAS DRILLED IN 2005. THERE HAS NEVER BEEN ANY
OIL SOLD FROM THIS WELL — IT WAS GIVEN A TEMPORARY ABANDONMENT STATUS IN
SEPTEMBER 2010 -- IT HAS BEEN ABANDONED FOR YEARS. THE WELL SITE WAS A MESS -- OIL
EQUIPMENT -- WEEDS — ALL FRUSTRATION FOR THE SURFACE OWNER FARMER. THE
PICTURES TAKEN IN 2009 SPEAK FOR THEMSELVES.
WHILE MOST OIL COMPANIES HAVE THEIR WELL SITES CLEAN AND NEAT — A FEW — LIKE
DESCRIBED HAVE NOT BEEN RESPONSIBLE.
THAT BEGS FOR BETTER ENFORCEMENT OF EXISTING RULES — COUPLED WITH STIFF PENALITIES
WHERE NECESSARY, SO THE SURFACE OWNER/FARMERS IS NOT THE LOSER.
END RESULT SB 2290 IS BEFORE YOU TODAY.
MR. CHAIRMAN AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS THAT CONCLUDES MY TESTIMONY AND | WILL
STAND FOR QUESTIONS. HOWEVER, THOSE QUESTIONS MAY BE BETTER ANSWERED BY THE
SURFACE OWNERS WHO ARE DIRECTLY INVOLVED WITH THIS SCENARIO.

THANK YOU.
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NORTH DAKOTA LEGISLATIVE NATURAL RESOURCE COMMITTEE

Mr. Chairman and members of the committee:

My name is Galen Peterson, a farmer from Maxbass, North Dakota, and T am here to
testify in support of SB 2290.

My testimony concerns the Helen Sidener 43-1 well, located in Blaine Township,
Bottineau County. This well site is located on land which I farm and manage.

The well was drilled in April, 1984. The well did not become a producing well.

The well was shut in from November 1985 until early 1991 in violation of North Dakota
Industrial Commission Rule number 43-02-03-55 (Desertion of Wells). Enforcement
action was threatened, but action was never taken to force the plugging and abandoning
of this well. In July of 1991, the well was permitted to be a salt water disposal. The
permit was valid for 1 year. Completion of a salt water disposal was not done, therefore
that permit expired.

In December of 1992, TA (temporary abandoned) status was granted. This status is to be
renewed annually, but was not renewed until 1996. This pattern of violations (failure to
apply for annually for TA status), threats to not renew TA status, and subsequent
renewal of TA status continued until June of 2008 when I wrote to the Qil and Gas
Division requesting the TA status be denied and the well be plugged.

This 1s a time period of 23 years of violation after violation where no enforcement action
was taken. I was unaware of this activity until I discovered this well file. Had 1, or the
landowners been informed by the O&GD of the file and its contents, we would never
have allowed this to continue. Nor should the O&GD been an enabler to allow a
situatton such as this to continue.

The well was plugged in March 2009. Deep ruts were left entering the site and on the
site, holes were left where the deadmen were, and a large hole was left at the well bore.,
Reclamation work was to be done, I assumed, later in the spring or in the fall.

In the fall of 2009, 1 contacted the operator concerning the reclamation. He told me the
contractor said the work had been done and the state inspector approved it. Nothing had
been done except holes filled by me so I wouldn't have to continue farming around the
site. I contacted the O&GD to make sure the bond hadn't been released and it hadn't.




The operator planned to do the reclamation in the spring of 2010, but the field had
already been seeded. Therefore the work would be done in the fall. The conditions then
were too wet to do a decent job, so nothing was done.

I recently discovered the bond had been released in September of 2010 and the state
inspector approved the reclamation. The site at best would produce 10% of a crop, no
topsoil has been placed on the site, and no leveling of the site has been done. On January
18™, T wrote an email of complaint concerning the situation to the O&GD and received
a phone reply on January 25th. The well site will be inspected next spring. Since their
bond has been released, how will the operator, (this company has recently been sold) be
forced to do proper reclamation? And why are the surface and mineral owners left
completely out of the process? And what possible justification can there be for a
situation such as this? I am very anxious to hear explanations.

A $1,000,000 fiscal note has been attached to this bill, a substantial sum. However, to
properly regulate a mult-billion dollar industry, the amount is not exorbitant. And it
appears highly qualified personnel would be hired, base on the pay schedule.

Conversely, some savings will be realized. What is the cost of repeatedly contacting

operators that do not rectify their violations in a timely manner? This is a widespread

problem in older oilfields. What is the cost of monitoring a situation such as the Sidener

well, that has needlessly continued for 24 years and counting? Sadly, this type of well is
. far from an isolated case.

What is the cost of the scores of salt water spill sites, many that are in excess of 5 acres
and growing in size yearly? Most of these sites would have been prevented with proper
enforcement and fines applied early on.

Cases such as these may seem to be in the past. However, the problems persist and are
not being resolved. The methods of enforcement and inability to levy fines has not
changed. The wells sites of the rich Bakken-Three Forks may currently have new, shiny,
state of the art equipment, but they too will need repairs and maintenance, and will
develop problems that will endanger the surrounding farmland.

Without changes, the 'bad’ operators will continue with standard operating procedure,
which is, delays in correcting violations and in many cases, ignoring threats of
enforcement. Good operators should have no objection to this bill. It will be business as
usual for them. ‘

The rules and statutes are known and there is no reason for them to be not followed.
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Christenson 1

Well file #10845



s NORTH DEKOTA INDUSTRIAL CEAMISSION
OIL A}_\TD GAS DIVISION Jof s

Lynn D. Helms . . .nd. F.E. Wilborn
{)!RECTOR http://explorer.ndic.gtate.nd.us ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

WovembeT 20, 1998

Mr. Devid Olson

Turtle Mountain G&O, Inc.
PO Box 4 _
Bottineau, ND 58318 .

RE: (Christenson #1,
NE NW Sec. 8-160N-78W
Well File No. 10845

Goodman~Romsos #1
SW SE Sec. 5-160N-78W
Wall File No. 10754

. Dear Mr. Olson:

The @bove _capiioned “wells_have—not—produced—sincé July--and September of 1997,
respectively, and are in violation of Seetlon 43-02:03=535nf "the North Dakota
Administrative Code (Abandonment of Wells). This rule states In part thet the failure
to produce oil for a period of one year constitutes abandonment of a producing well,
Any such well must be plugged and the site reclaimed.

Please state on the enclosed Sundry Notice (Form 4) the reason for nonproduction and
what your intentions are for bringing this well into compliance. If you have any
questions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Fleld Inspector
DIM/kI C -

Enclosure

. North Dakota S2505-0840 Phone(7011328

SRO20 Fax{701328-80)2
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NORTH DA&OTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

o OIL AND GAS DIVISION (6895

ynn D. Helms htip:/fexpiarer.ndic.state.nd. us F.E. Wilbarn
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

(May_17, 1999

Mr. David Olson

Turtle Mountain G&Q, Inc.
PO Box 4

Bottineau, ND 38318

RE: Goodman Romsos #1
SW SE Seec. 3-180N-78W
Well File No. 10784

(Christenson_21
NE'NW Sec. §-160N-78W
Well Flle No. 10843

Dear Mr. Olson:

. The-—abave—captioned. weils- have 1ot produced since 1997, and are in violation of

Section 43-02-03-55"of ‘the North Dakota Administrative Code (Abandonment of Walls).
This rule states in part that the failure to produce oil for a pericd of one year
consttutes abandonment of a producing well, Any such well must be plugged and the
site reclaimed.

Please submit for approval plug and abandonment procedures oy requests for
temporary abandonment status on the enclosed sundry notices (form 4's). Before a
temporary abandonment request can be approved, the perforations must be isolated,
integrity of the casing proven, and the casing sealed at the surface. This test must
be witnessed by a field inspector. If vou have any questions, feel free to contact
our office.

Sincerely,
_/"/‘ //LCCL !/- k/ e
Dawd J T cCusker ’-”’”‘
Field Inspector

DJIN/ &

ce: Glenn Wollan

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, Narth Dakota $8505-0849 Phone(701)328.80201 Fax(701)328-8022
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' NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL CQMMISSION

IL AND GAS DIVISIONT ,./«s
O N

ynn D. Helms hitp./fexplorer.ndic. state.nd.us F.E. Wilborn
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Juhe 11, 1999 ¢

Mr. David L. Olson
Turtle Mountain G&O, Inc.
PO Box 4

Bottineau, ND 58318

RE: Christenson-#1—\ Goodman-Romsos #1 Lervik #1
NE NW Sec—8~ 160\ 78W SW SE Sec. 5-180N-78W SW SW 5-160N-78W
Well File No 10845 Well File No. 10794 Well Fﬂe No. 10322
Lervik #2-5 Brandt Goodman #1-9 Brandt/Nermoe #2-9
SE SW Sec. 5-160N-78W SE NW Sec. 9-160N.178W NE NW Sec. 9-160N-T78W
Well File No. 11185 Well File No. 11779 Well File No. 11988
Goodman #3-9

NW NW Sec. 9-160N-78W
Wwell File No. 12154

.Dear Mr. Olson:

During recent inspection of the above captioned_wells, I noted that there were barrels
of oil waste on the locations. Thls-xs—-m——vmlatlon _of _Segction "43:02-03-19. 2 of the
North Dakota Administrative Code (Disposal of Waste). This rule statés in part that
"All waste associated with exploration of oil and gas must be properly disposed of in
an authorlzed facility in accord with all applicable local, state, and federal laws and

regulations.” A copy of the applicable rule has been enclosed .

Please have this waste properly disposed of immediately. If you have any gquestions,
feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,
_.-__\| /b/, . .
J/ L ‘?‘ ‘C ( ~ Q’l - ', |"_;I
Da\;d J. Cusker o~ E/‘L‘
Field Inspector
DJM/kl
Enclosure

600 E Boutevard Ave Dept 4035, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone(701)328-8020 Fax(701)328-8022
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HIMISSION

‘ NORTH D#KOTA iNDUSTRIAL G

OIL AND GAS DIVISION (2555

yhan D. Helms http://explorer.ndic. state.nd.us F.E. Wilborn
DIRECTOR ) ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

[ine_ 18,1869

Mr. Merton R. Peterson
601 Nichols Street
Botiineau, ND 5831&-1439

RE: Christenson #17\ Goodman-Romsos 1 - Lervik #1
NE NW-Sec. 8-180N-78W SW SE Sec. 3-160N-T78W SW SW D-160N-78W
Well Flle No. 10843 Well File No. 10794 Well File No, 10322
Lervik £2-5 Goodman #3-9 Brandt/Nermos £2-9
SE SW Sec., 5-180N-78W NW NW Sec. 9-180N-78W NE NW Sec. 9-160N-T78W
Well Flie No. 11195 Weil File No. 12134 Well File No. 11958

Dear Mr. Peterson:

I am sending information you requestied during our telephone conversation vesterday
and by vour correspondence dated June 16, 1899, Znclosed you will find a production
printout of the Christiensoen #1 and Goodman-Romsos #1 wells going back to January,
1955, as well as coples of some correspondence to Turtle Mountain Gas and Ofl

.regarding the wells referenced above and in the attachment to your Jetter, As we
discussed by telephone, you withdrew your request for resulis of inspectons of the
well sites during 1998 at this time. The Oil and Gas Division intends to reguire that
the wells are brought into compliance with Industrial Commission rules, specifically
with regard to oil waste stored on the sites and any fire hazards, as they are
addressed in our rules.

A unitization and waterflood project was also of concern to you. Under Chapier 36-08
of the North Dskota Century Code, the Industrial Commission has jurisdiction and
authority coneerning unitization and waterfloods. According to our rezords, ne plan
has been brought before the Commission to create a unitized area including the above
referenced wells, nor te¢ conduct waterflood operations on the wells. Fleld inspections
indicate that, to our knowledge, no waterflood opsrations have been conducted on the
wells.

If 1 can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerelv,

7 /Z’}c_/t Mé‘—h

lenn’L. Wollan
Fisld Inspector

GLW/kl

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota $8505-0840 Phone(701)328-8020 Fax(701)328-8022

DR T co T SRR SN ARREN . Rt TR,
e =" L LAl PREEETE A ST F P} R e S




‘. ' NORTH Dﬁ(OTA INDUSTRIAL OOMM!SBIGN

y OIL AND GAS DIVISION 10895

ynn D. Helms http://explorer.ndic.state.nd.us Bruce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR : ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

(Jaly_ 21,1985

Mr. David L. Olson
Turtle Mountain G&0, Inc,
FO Box 4

Bottineau, ND 58318

RE: (Christenson-#1% Goodman - Romsos #1 Lervik #1
NE NW Sec. 8-180N.78W 8W SE Sec. 5-160N.78W SW SW Sec. 3-180N-78W
Well File No. 10845 Well File No, 10794 Well File Nao. 10322
Lerik #2-5 Brandt Goodman #1.9 Brandt/Nermoe #2-9
SE SW Sec. 5-160N-78W SE NW Sec. 9-160N-178W NE NW Sec. 9-160N-78W
Well File No. 11195 Well File No. 11779 Well File No. 11988
Goodmsn #3-9

NW NW Sec. 9-160N-78W
Well File No. 12154

.Dear Mr. Olson:

Diring_a_tecent” “inspection 1 noticed that you still have not removed the barrels
of-0il “waste—on-the_above. captioned well sites, as had been requested in a letter dated
Juhe 11, 1999 (copy--enclosed). "You continue to be in violation of Section
43.02.03-19.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code (Disposal of Waste).

At this time you are to remove and properly dispose of the waste. If you have
any questions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerel}
o~ -/'“fj?"o Mmf !
aud J. McCusker x\{
Field Inspector
DIAKL

Enclosure

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone(701)328-8020 Fax(701)328.2022
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' _ NORTH DAT;OTA INDUSTRIAL CCIMISSION

OIL AND GAS DIVTSION (6845

vnn D, Helms http://expiorer. ndic.state.nd, us Bruce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Sepiember 22, 19991

Mer. David L. Olson
Turtla Mountain G&0O, Ine.
PO Box 4

Botrineau, ND 38318

RE: CHristenson-£1— Goodmen-Romsos 21 Lervik #1
NE NW Sec. $-180N-7BW SW SE Sec. 5-160N-78W SW SW Seqs. A-180N-78W
Well File No. 10843 Well File No. 10784 Well File No. 10322
Lervik $2-5 . Brandt Goodman #1.9 Brandt/Narmoe £2-9
SE SW Sec. 5-160N-78W SE NW Sec. 9-160N-78W NE NW Sec. 9-160N-T78W

Well File No. 11195 Well File No. 1177 Well File No. 11988

Goodman #3-9
NW NW Sec. 9-160N-78W
Well File No. 12134

. Dear Mr. Olson:

Tle. above. .referenced “Wells_were_inspected. the_week_of Séprember 13, 1989, - At
thet T Time. the-necessary work had tiot been completed to bring thé weild info aomnﬁance_
with Section 43-02-03-19.2 of the North Dakola Administrative Code (Disposal of Waste).

Copies of previous correspondence regarding this matter are enclosed.

Weather conditions are currently favorable for this type of work to be
performed. Please have the cleanup completed as soon as possible. If these well sites
are not brought into compliance by November 1, 1¢99, I shall turn this matter over ta
the Attorney General's Office. If vou have any questions, feel free to contact our

office.
Sincerely,
{MFH\WX%/;A!J {:)‘;/ //
Robert K. Garbe
District Supervisor
RKG/k]

e Glenn Wollan

Enclosures

600 E Bouievard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505.0840 Phone(701)328-8020 Fax({701)32R8-8022
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NORTH D'ﬂOTA INDUSTRIAL CCHIMISSION

IL AND GAS DIVISIONT 745
O N

Lynn D. Helms http:/faxplorer.ndic.state.nd.us Bruce E. Hicks
DPIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

November 3, 1989

Mr. David L. Olson
Turtle Mountain G&O, Inc.
PO Box 4

Bortinesu, ND 58318

RE: Goodman-Romsos =1
SW SE Sec. 3-160N-78W
Wall Plle No. 10794

‘Christenson #1
NE NW Sec. §-160N-78W
Well File No. 108453

Dear Mr. Olson:
. Enciosed are copies of cor'respondence dated November 20 1998, and May 17 1999,
from our office concerning abandonment of the mbove ceptioned wells, To date we

have not received procedures for plug and abardonment or requests for temporary
abandonment status.

S R

‘Please_submit”for-approve. plUg_and. abandonment procedures and/or requests for
temporary .abandonment-status for these_weélls If you have any questions, feel free
to contact our office.

Sincerely,

U {
= av1d<%{;‘?cCusker ) N&\ &(‘

Field Inspector

DIM/kl

Enclosures

s00 B Boulevnrd Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone(701)328 28020 Fax(70|)328 8022
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TURTLE MOUNTAIN GAS & OIL, INC.

Box 4 * Bottineau, ND £8318
Phone (701} 228-2417 or (701) 228-3851
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{ Decemmber 9, 19997

Industrial Comumission

Mr. David J, McCusker

600 E. Boulevard Ave, Dept. 405
Bismarck, N.D, 38305-0840

Re: Goodman-Romsos #1
SW SE Sec. 5 5-160IN-78W

Welj File No. 10794
. < Christenson BT
NE NW Sec. 8-160N-T8W
Well File No. 10845
Dear Mr. McCusker,

We Staried working on'a water 150d in the Starbuck Field wi d which these two_abevo\
mentioned wells are involved We had Imped to have this project finished by now but with

the low oil prices we had 1o put it on hold We hope 10 complete this water ficod in the
Spring,

DLO/dmo
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NORTH DEXOTA INDUSTRIAL CE:AMISSION

(OL_AND GAS DIVISION] 22

‘Lynn D. Helms http://fexplorer.ndic. state.nd.us Bruce E. Hicks
, IRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

December 27, 1599

Mr. David Clson

Turtle Mountain G&OQ, Inc.
PO Box 4

Bottineau, ND 38318

RE: (Christenson_ £}
NE NW Sec. §-180N-78W
Well File No. 10845

Dear Mr. QOlson:

Enclosed is a copy of correspondence deted September 22, 1999, concerning

. Seotlon 43-02-03-19.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code (Disposal of Waste).

. Tleis—weu—is_still—-in—violdtigpu, due to water surrounding the site at the time of Llhe
deadling.

Conditions are favorable at this time tc perform the work needed; and it must be
done immediately, or the matter will be turned over to the Attorney General's office.

Also, Glenn Wolian informed me thet, per vour telephone conversation with him,
you were going to bring both this well and the Goodman-Romsos #1 {Permit #10794)
back onto production in January of 2000. If you have any guastions, feel free to
contact our office.

Sincerely,

~

3 ' 0 ) . LA
LA A?%G T
Field Inspector

DIM/K]

cet: Glenn Wollan
CERTIFIED MAIL - P 157 798 530

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone(701)328-8020 Fax(70]3328-8022
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Wkl /e Cil AND GAS DIVISION
¥t SeN 5749 (1-94)

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK OF FORM

‘. SUNDRY NOTICEJAND REPORTS ON WELLS
Vi INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

Y

Wel Fiig Number

10845

600 Eust Soulovard
B srmprek, ND 58505

O Notice of Intent
Approximate Start Date

o { gm
O Oritling Prognosigs, /7 bill Report
O Redrilling or Repa \!80962%1 Shooting

0 Casing or Liner

O Acidizing

D O Plug Wall 3 Fractwure Treatment
3 Report of Work Done O Supplemental History O Change Producing Mathod
Date Work Completed D Temporarily Abandon O Reciamation
O Other
24 HOUR PRCOUCTION RATE
el Narme and Numbar BEFORE AFTER
Christenson #1-8 O =H
Foateges Qarn-Qre Section | Township Renge
NENE 3 160N 789 SWater Yratar
Fieid Pao! County
5.%., Starbuck Spearfish Bottineau Gas Gas
‘ Neme ol Costracier .
) Turtle Mountaln Cas & 0il, Inc.
! Address City State | 2 Codse
33 Westergard Rozd, P.O, Box & Bottipeau ND §é§31&
DETAILS OF WORK
Turtle Mountain Gas & 0il, Inc. attemptad to put the Christerson #1-8 beck
: on production but during the spring the well is surrounded by water and we
. would like to walt until it dries up some so we can check for alectrical
. problems. Depending on the weather but we should have it on producticn the
first part of Jume 2000.
Cenpany
Turtle Mountaln Gas & 011, Inec. FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Accress
33 Westergard Road, P.O, Box 4 E]Recawed [ Approved
City Stece Zip Codas Date
Bottineau ¥p_| 58318 A A
Dy i c 7 Daze By
Wo‘/% april 13, 2000
- Tiin™ ™ i - tTa!ophano Number Tixl EREED - =
President F(701) 263-4694 GLENN L. WOLLAN

RECLAMA

0N SUPERVEIR




S NORTH D{”XOTA INDUSTRIAL CGIMISSION

(L_AND_GAS DIVISION Jodurs

Lynn D. Helms http://explorer.ndic.state.nd.us Bruce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

{October 20, 2000

Mr. David L. Olson

Turtle Mountain G&O Ine.
PO Box 4

Bortineau, ND 58318

Re: Goodman-Romsos #1
SW SE 5.160-78
Well File No. 10794

Christenson #1.
NENW 8-160-78
Well File No. 10845

Dear Mr. Clson:

Enclosed are copies of correspondence dated May 17, 1999, June 11, 1999, September 22, 1999 and
December 27, 1999. <These letters niote that you are in 'ﬂolanon of Sections 43-02-03-19.2 (Disposal of
. Waste) and 43-02-03-55.(Abandonment of Wells) of the North Dakota Administrative Code..

To date the Romsos #1 and the Christenson #1 are ctill in violation of the North Dakota
Administrative Code. Unless you bring both wells into compliance with the Code by November 30,
2000, on Exiday -December 1, 2000 the matter will be referred to the Attorney General’s office, for filing
of a complaint.

In addition, both sites are currently in violation of Section 43-02-03-28 (Safety Regulation), which
states, in part, "All vegetation mwust be removed to a safe distance from any production equipment to
eliminate a fire hazard."

Weather conditicns are currently favorable for this type of work 10 be performed. If you have any
questions, feel free to contact our office,

Sincerely,
5 ~
n&cp WL /
James Dufty
Fieid Inspector

JCD/Kl
CERTIFIED MAIL - 7099 5220 0002 8477 3108

Enclosures

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone(’?O!)QS 8020 Fax(701)323 8022
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GMMISSION y

Lo NORTH BAKOTA INDUSTRIAL

>
Lynn D. Helms http:/fexplorer.ndic.state.nd.us Bruce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

CADrlg, 200200

Mr. Warren Plunkett
Minnesota Trust Company
107 Oakiand Avenue

P.O. Box 463

Austin, MN 35912°

Re:  First Heartland Bond No, FHS0102-a
Turtle Mountain Gas & Cil, Iuc.

Dear Mr. Plunkett

on'the abOVe referenced bond: These we alisare in Violation of of séctions 43-02-03-55, 43-02-03+
19, a3d 43-02-03:19.2,0f the North Dakota Administrative Code relating to failure to piug
wells and reclaim well sites, and disposal of waste. Turtle Mountain Gas & 01! has failed to
comply with any of the terms of the order.

. Enclosed please find a copy of ND Industrial Commisston ofder. £79095 concerning.certain wells\

Turtle Mountain Gas & Oil’s bond is conditioned on compliance with rules of the
Adminisirative Code. Since they have not complied with the rules, we are requesting thart
Minnesota TrusvFirst Heartland plug the wells and reclaim the well sites. Please subinit
plugging and reclamartion procedures for these wells by June 1, 2002 for approval. The welly
must be plugged and well sites reclaimed by freeze up next fall.

Smccr Iy,

Glenn L Wollan
Field & Reclamation Supervisor

Ce:  Charles Carvell
David Olson

. CERTIFIED MATL — 7001 2510 0001 2974 5695

. - PP . [ L e mREOr AN IA TL Lo rTATARSRO Ontn T Ll rTTRAVTIAS 2NRA N
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: NORTH PAKOTA INDUSTRIAL C~MMISSION %\\5

OIL AND GAS DIVISION I\

Lynn D. Helms www.nilgas.nd.gov Druce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

September.15, 20045

Mr. Warren Plunkett
Minnesota Trust Company
107 Oaktand Avenue

P.O. Box 463

Austin, MN 55912

Re: First Heartland Bond No. FHS-0102-A
Dear Mr. Plunkcit:

Enclosed please find a list of the wells on the above referenced bond that are operated by Turtle
. Moummn Gas & Oil (TMG&O) along wnh v:ulanun.s notcd on ccrtam wclls \VlolatIO'ﬁs*o'rf l’MG&O

pmceedmgs The Co COmmusslun has a 4tte'nTr3'm work with TMG&O to corvect the violations but
progress on this of late has been minimal,

Theabove bond i¥conditioned on.compliance with rules of the Administrative, Code.. Since TMG&O has,,
not-corrected-the-violations; we-are-requesting-that-Minficsota Trust/Eirst. Heartland, as Saréty for
TMG&O ) proceed.immediately_td.do so_or, altcrnatively, forfeit the bond amouiit.

Please advise mc within the nexs thirty days of your intentions and to discuss a compliance plan and
timctable for the wells should you choose not to farfeit the bond.

i ccre ly.

(M. Gt

Glenn L Wollan
Field Supcrvisor

ce: Charles Carvell

CERTIFIED MAIL

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bisninrck. North Daketa 58505 0840 Phone(701)328-R020 Fax{701)32R-RN22



FILE
4141
8308
9098
10322
10639

10794

WELL NAME

M. SOLBERG 1
RCPER 1

KOK 1-13

LERVIK 1
CASTOR-STATE 2
GOODMAN-ROMSDS 1

0845 _CHRISTENSON"—1

11185
11779
11988
12154
12684
12753
13174
13566

14510

LERVIK 2-5

BRANDT GOODMAN  1-9
BRANDT/NERMOE 29
GOODMAN 39

LIEN 1-8

LIEN 2-8

LYNNE 2-14
NERMOE 1-4

SOLBERG 2-9

VIOLATION
43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells

42.02-03-55 Abandonment of Weills
43-02-03-19 Slte Reclamation

43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells

— MH
43-02:03-55 Abandonment of Weils,

43-02-03-22 Defective Casing

43.02-03-19 Site Reclamation

£3-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells



L R P

- "Bond Status T340
Operator: TURTLE MOUNTAIN GAS & OIL, INC.
Surety Co: FIRST HEARTLAND SURETY & CASUALTY INS. C  Max Wells: Unlimijted

..........

A

Amount:

T A AL |y AN R T L,

£100,000.00

Surety No:FHS-0102-A Comment: CHECK W/BRUCE ON PERMITS & TRANSFERS
File  Name Status Type  Location Last Activ Months*
4141 M. SOLRERG 1 TA oG SWNE 9160 78 04/ 2000
BaNS ROPER i A oQ NESE G 180 78 061581 15
o088 KOK t-13 TA folc] SWNW 3152 88 oft /1897
10322 LERVIK 1 A oG Swsw 51680 78 0371943 1.5
10839 CASTOR-STATE 2 PA oG SwWhwy 8 158 80 0D /1388 .
10794 GOUDMAN-ROMSOS 1 AR oG SWSE S180 78 0471984 B4T
10845 CHRISTENSON 1 AB oG NENW 8 160 78 1171084 86.3
11185 LERVIK 25 A oG SESW S1e0 78 1171984 1.5
11779 BRANDT GOODMAN  1-8 A oG SENW g i60 78 1171985 1.5
11588 BRANDT/NERMOCE 2.9 A alc] NENW g 160 78 08 /1988 1.5
12154 GOOOMAN 33 1A aG NWNW 5160 T8 1071887 8.6
12684 IIEN 18 PA oG NENE 8 152 88 0872002 *
12753 LIEEN 238 PA oG SENE 8 152 &8 D8 / 2002 *
13174 LYNNE 2-14 PA 0G SWNW 4 152 88 o8/ 2002 .
13585  NERMOE 14 AB oG SESE 4 180 78 10/1983 228
14510  SOLBERG 28 A oG NWNE %160 78 12/1906 15
Weils Sitc Reswored
Active Wells 6 o
Inactive Wells i 0
Tempotarily Abaundoned 2 0
Currcni Permits 0 0 Number of Weils Nuinber of Wells
urrent Ferm Plugged, Expired . Pending Minor
Dritling Status o 0 pcrmits Not Yet Cleanup.
Abandoned Wells 3 0 Restored.
P& A Wells 4 0 4 |
Dry Holes ¢ 0 (] ]
Cancelled Permits 0 0 D 0
Tixpired Permils 0 0 0 o
Totals 16 /] 4 1
WIFWell Status ~ 1A or DRY. Last Acavity wil be the Woll Siarus Liate m o
Wadnesduy, September 15, 2004 Page 1 of |



>
o
Minnesota Surety and Trust Company

MINNESOTA'S FOREMOST INDEPENDENT SURETY AND TRUST COMPANY
107 West Cakland Averue = P.O, Box 463
AUSTIN, MINNESQTA 55912
507 /437-3231 800/ 322-3502
Feoc: 507 / 437-8376
www.minnesolasuely.com

(_ngberﬂ 2004)

Glenn L. Wollan CERTIFIED MAIL
North Dakota Industrial Commission 70022410000710128838
Oil and Gas Division

600 E. Boulevard Ave.

Dept. 405

Bismarck, ND 58505-0840

RE: First Heartland Surety Bond Number FHS-0102-A
Dear Mr, Wollgn:

Your letter to Warren Plunkett dated September 15, 2004 has been referred to me for response. I
‘ have talked with Dave Olson of Turtle Mountain 01] and Gss regardmg your letter and its
attachments. Attached to this letter is Mr. Olson’s response. Mr _Olson takes issue with your
commeqt 0 the effect iliat the Commission has atgmpted o 0 Work withi Turtle Mourtain to
correct the violations but the progress has been “minimal?. Mr. Olson informed me that he has
just recently spent approximately $170,000.00 to correct the alleged violations. The answers set
farth on the attached document should resolve these issues. At'this point, ihers are no violations,
that would waitant forfeiture of the bond. T

Please contact me at your convenience so that we can discuss this matter further. Thank you.

Yours very truly,

Petch Pluhketl President  \

PDP/njb ‘

Enclosure Bail Bonds

Cc:  Dave Olson Court Bonds

Filewdocinitne aretyiTartel Moumain oo Wallin- 10.6.04.d00 . .
Fiduciary Bonds
Savings Department
Complete Trust Services

Call Toll Free 1-800-322-3502 Monday through Friday and Saturday Marnings for Bond Advice.
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TURTLE MOUNTAIN ,”'u' :
o WECEEy
FILE WELL NAME OLATY numz s i
ww*mm S
4141 M. SOLBERG 1 43-02-03-55 Abandoument of Wells i o r;m? 3

ANSWER: This well has not been abandoned. It is the Starbuck ﬁeld. It willbeused as a
source well for water. It has been tested recently and is in full compliance. It hasn’t been
producing recently but is has been pressured tested. There is a 50-foot plug on the base.

8308 ROPER 1

ANSWER: In production.

9098 KOK I-13 43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells

ANSWER: This well was being operated by Larry Jones of Prosper Oil. No payments have
been made to Mr. Olson from Prosper Qil. Therefore, Mr. Olson is going to foreclose on this
well. There is a 640 pumping unit on the well. If necessary, the well be sold and plugged by
Turtle Mountain. At this point, there is a 50-foot plug over the pay zone on this well, Part of the
problem with this well as far as operation is that there is no electricity out there and it is quite
expensive to get electricity there. It is approximately a 15 barrel a day well.

10322 LERVIK 1

ANSWER: 1In production.

10639 CASTOR-STATE 2 43.02-03-19 Site Reclamation

ANSWER: Mr. Olson informs us that they spent $47,000.00 on site restoration five years ago.
The State inspector at the time said it was fine when finished. Apparently, one of the wells has
been released but not the other. Mr. Qlson hasn't received any notice on either of the wells for 7
or 8 years. Mr. Olson would like to know why the site reclamation was approved on one well
but not the other when the same thing was done on both welis.

10794 GOODMAN-ROMOSS 1 43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells

ANSWER: Thisis a3 or 4 barrel a day well. Mr. Olson said he will hook up the well and get
it going again this fail. Tt needs a new motor and some wellhead work.

10845 ———CHRISTENSON 1 43-02-03-55-Abandaninent of Wells

ANSWER: - This well-is:going to-be.an-injection on-well for.s water flood - Hopeﬁllly Mr. Olson
can got enough water down there or else he will ize, it as & source well._The well is no problem
and the site'is K->

Flwdoairpbicn suxslyTurtls Meuntais-Anses o viokiions dos

“---.::_-_- .l-'!:—'



11195 LERVTK 2-5 .:;-_:. 'L(\L I:‘:"':'x

A A
ANSWER: In production. i N | !'?i.‘]'q:.-(’:,- )
o M
11779 BRANDT GOODMAN 19 !ttt /i
, e Yl ™ 4
ANSWER: In production. Nt
11988 BRANDT/NERMOE 2-9
ANSWER: In production.
12154 GOODMAN 3-9 43-02-03-22 Defective Casing

ANSWER: Mr. Olson informs me that they spend $80,000.00 on this well last fall. 1t

produced for a couple of months and then one of the State employees said that there was pressure

on the casing side and made him shut it in. Mr. Olson ordered a “double packer” and should

have been on-line by the end of May but it took three months to get the double packer. This well

has been on-line since August 28, 2004 and Mr. Olson has filed the necessary paperwork with

your diviston. There should be no problem with this weil.

12684 LIEN 1-8

ANSWER: Plugged and reclaimed.

12753 LIEN 2-8

ANSWER: Piugged and reclaimed.

13174 LYNNE 2-14 43-02-03-19 Site Reclamation

ANSWER:  The site has been reclaimed. The landowner next to the site specifically requested
- that Mr. Olson leave the road going in which he needs for access to another field. Mr. Olson will

obtain a signed affidavit from the landowner regarding this. Site reclamation on this well should

be approved.

13565 NERMOE 1.4 43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells

ANSWER: Well put back into service on October 7, 2004.

14510 SOLBERG 2-9

ANSWER: In production.

FA\lwdoosinjbimn surebATurite Mountin-Answes to wicdatons dag




T NORTH PAKOTA INDUSTRIAL C2MMISSION d.;
()IL_AND_GAS DIVISION] b

www.oilpas.nd.gov Bruce E. Hicks
L’S‘ﬂag&r%ﬁ? : 8 5 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

October 27,-2004
\',.-—‘

Mr. Pcter Plunkett
Minnesota Trust Company
107 Qakland Avenue

P.O. Box 463

Austin, MN 55912

\0

Re:  First Heartland Bond No. FI15-0102-A
Dear Mr. Plunkett;

1 received your response to my letter requesling action to either correct the violations on the above
bond or forfeit the bond, and have attached a morc detailed well-by-well comment on the
violations to illustrate that, indecd, Turtle Mountain Gas and Oil’s response has been insufficient
and minimal. In short, we have been attcmpting to work with Mr. Olson for ycars to correct many
of these problems. The Kok, Lynne, Christenson and Goodman-Romsos wells were the subject of
an Industrial Commission order in 2001 and a court order in 2002, Only the Lynne 2-14 has had
action taken to comply with the orders, and that work was done by a company who 1 believe had a
. working interest in the well,

Agaifi;_weare-requesting that_Minnesota ‘I'rust/First Heartland, as surety for TMG&Q proceed
immediately to"do-onc of two things; €ither begin to immediately bring the wells into compliance
@Iﬁ‘rféif&&bondﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ@lf you decide to forfeit the bond T want to receive your check within
two weeks. 1f you decide to correct the violations, I would like to receive from you within two
weeks a compliance plan that sets forth all the work you intend to do and when you intend to
bepin and complete each component of the plan. If we find the plan unacceptable we will contact
you to discuss its revision. If we cannot agree on a compliance plan we may then ask that the
bond amount be forfeited.

If we do not hear from you within two weeks, I will mrn the matter over to the Attorney General's
officc and ask it to enforce the rights wc have under the bond your company issued,

incerely, M’O
Glenn lﬁan
Ficid Supervisor

Ce: Charles Carvel)
David Olson

CERTIFIED MAIL - 7000 0520 0022 8654 4764

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakora 58505-0840 Phone(701)328-8020 Fax{701)328-§5022



FILE WELL NAME

4141 M.SOLBERG 1

Although this well was pressure tested and qualified for temporary abandonment status in May
2003, the staius is only granted for a one year time period and has expired. TMG&O'’s intended
use for the wel) as a water source well depends on unitization of the field. No unitization plan has
been filed with the Commission and the well therefore docs not qualify for renewal of temporarily
abandoned status and continues in violation of Section 43-02-03-55.

8308 ROPER 1
This well is in violation of Sections 43-02-03-17 & 49. Tt needs a lease sign, there was o1l spilled
around the wellhead and an abandoned tank that nceds to be removed.

9098 KOK 1-13

Regardless of ownership, TMG&OQ is responsiblc for the well as operator of record. Mr. Olson
told us a couple of years ago that he would start proceedings against Prosper Oil but no action has
occurred that we are aware of. TMG&O is in violation of ICO 9095 requiring plugging of the
well by April 1, 2002 and reclamation of the wcellsite by July 1, 2002. Further, the district court
ordercd TMG&Q to remedy all violations found in 1CO 9095 (Northeast Judicial District, Clvil
No. 02-C-39). The 640 pumping unit Mr. Olson refers to is not for this well but for the Prosper
Kok 2-13 well on the adjaccnt well site.

10322 LERVIK |
Well is in violation of Sections 17 & 49. A leasc sign is needed and there is oil spilled around the
wetlhcad.

10639 CASTOR-STATE 2

TMG&O was notifted in June of 1998 that the site requircd resceding. Qur inspector is unaware
of the work being done and no report of thc work being done was filed with us. Our inspector
reports that about 60% of the site is weeds and dead area. The State Land Department owns this
land and has also reported large bare areas and exposed pit liner on the site.

16794 GOODMAN-ROMSOS 1
TMGR&O is in violativn of ICO 9495 and the court order referred to above.

10845 —CHRISTENSON__-1
Agaiw_thmﬁf 9095 and the court ordet.

11195 LERVIK 2-5

‘This well is.in violation of Sections. 17 & 49. It needs a lcase sign, there was oil spilled around

the wellhead and an abandoned test tank that necds to be removed.

11779 BRANDT GOODPMAN 19
Leasc sign needed and oil spilled around wellhead.

11988 BRANDIT/NERMOE 2-9
Lcase sign needed and oil spilled around wellhead.



12154 GOODMAN 3-9
The defective casing has recently been isolated about a year and half after the Oil & Gas Division

‘became aware of the casing leak and after repeated requests to rectify it. A lcase sign is needed.

12684 LIEN 1-8 ,
Reclamation is not adequate. A recent inspection showed lack of growth and poor topsoil

replacement with subsoil and gravel mixed in.

12753 LIEN 2-8
Reclamation is not adequate. A recent inspection showed lack of growth and poor topsoil

replacement with subsoil and gravel mixed in.

13174 LYNNE 2-14
An affidavit from the surface owner requesting waiver of reclamation of the lease road must be

submitted.

1356 NERMOE 1-4
Although the well has been started up again, it is in wolatxon of Section 43-02-03-49 & 53

because of oil and salt water spilled around the wellhead.

14510 SOLBERG 2-9
Lease sign needed and oil spiiled around wellhead.
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' =’ 5,  Minnesota Surety and Trust Company

BN
- MINNESOTA'S FOREMCST INDEPENDENT SURETY AND TRUST COMPANY
107 West Oakland Avenue = P.O. Box 462
7% Ty, AUSTIN, MINNESOTA 55912

Gl N Telsorr437001 800/322-3502

s pzmeesy TA O Fax507/437-8376

g '_'_‘__-.:;_‘\a
Decfinhor 3. 26
o

Clenn L. Wellan CYRTIFIFD MAIT ANDFAX
North Dabota Jadustrial Corumission TG T LI ZRET

Onl agd Gras Division FAX NO,: 703 328-322

oM} E. Boulevard Ave,

Dent. 435

Bigmarck. MD 58505-0840
RE:  Firsi Heartland Surety 8ond Number FHS-0102-4
Dear Mr. Weilan:

W ackeowledge recaipt of vour leter dated October 27, 2004, T have ugain (00ked with .
Olsen regradiog your lesier. Attached 10 this letter is Mr. Olson’s mesponse sad pian ol zetuon
regacding the sabject welis. [ think that it would be apprupriate at thus time to hisve coutermon
call beiweer: Mirnzsota Surety, Dave Dlson and yvourself so that ws can sii agrse on & vlan (o
auachinents, ‘

B e I . | . .
Ilook forward to workifig With you.on-this. Thank you for vour cooperation.

Yours very tly,

PUP/Main

Enclosuse
Bail Bonds

Cor Dave Olsor Court Bonds
Fiduciary Bonds
Savings Department
Complete Trust Services

Call Tol! Free 1-800-322-3502 Monday through Friday and Saturday Mornings for Bond Advice.



TURTLE MOUNTAIN

FILE WELL NAME VIOLATION Yo
4141 M. SOLBERG 1 43-02-03-55 Abandonmert ofWeIla

ANSWER: This well has not been abandoned. It is the Starbuck field. Tt will be used asa
source well for water. It has been tested recently and is in full compliance. It hasn’t been
producing recently but is has been pressured tested. There is a S0-foot plug on the base.

ANSWER 10-27-04: Mr. Olson will pressure test this well. At this time, he is negotiating with
Ward Williston of West Hope and Eagle Operating of Kenmare to develop a unitization plan and
to water flood the field.

8308 ROPER 1
ANSWER: In production.

ANSWER 10-27-04: A new lease sign will be in place within a month. There is no abandoned
tank., The tank belongs to the lease. Regarding oil spilléd around the welthead, you can’t pump
oil with out some spillage. Any amount of spillage notzced on Roper I will be taken care of
through proper mitigation techniques.

9098 KOK 1-13 43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells

ANSWER: This well was being operated by Larry Jones of Prosper 0il. No payments have
been made to Mr. Olson from Prosper Oil. Therefore, Mr. Olson is going to foreclose on this
well. There is a 640 pumping unit on the well, If necessary, the well be sold and plugged by
Turtle Mountain. At this point, there is a 50-foot plug over the pay zone on this well. Part of the
problem with this well as far as operation is that there is no electricity out there and it is quite
expensive to get clectricity there, It is approximately a 15 barrel a day well,

ANSWER 10-27-04: Mr, Olson is going to be hiring an attorney (the same attorney that
Minnesota Surety is using. See below) to bring an action against Larry Jones and Prosper Oil
for premiums owed. Apparently, all of the equipment was moved from KOK 1-13 to KQK 2-13,
which is a well right next to it. Larry Jones and Prosper Oil are also bonded on KOK 2-13
through Minnesota Surety and Trust Company. A lawsuit is currently pending by Minnesota
Surety and Trust Company against Larry Jones and Prosper Qil regarding KOK 2-13. Enclosed
as Exhibit A are the suit papers for this fawsuit. Once we obtain a judgment against Larry Jones
and Prosper Oil, we will foreclose upon all of the equipment on the site which will yield enough
cash to plug both KOK 1-13 and KOK. 2-13,

10322 LERVIK 1

ANSWER: In production.

Pilrwdocsftiam saretyXTurds Mountinh Tt Mouoteia-Aaswes 0 vioiations-10.27.04 dos
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ANSWER 10-27-04: A lease sign will be in place within a month. To the extent that there is
any oil spiltage around the weilhead, this will be cleaned up within the same time period. We
reiterate that it is very difficult to pump oil on any well without some amount of spillage.

10639 CASTOR-STATE 2 43-02-03-19 Site Reclamation

ANSWER: Mr. Olson informs us that they spent $47,000.00 on site restoration five years ago.
The State inspector at the time said it was fine when finished. Apparently, one of the wells has
been released but not the other. Mr. Olson hasn’t received any notice on ¢ither of the wells for 7
or 8 years. Mr. Olson would like to know why the site reclamation was approved on one well
but not the other when the same thing was done on both wells.

ANSWER 10-27-04: Mr. Olson tells me that both Castor 1 and 2 have been re-seeded twice.
Furthermore, 2 man by the name of Bergstrom spread black ditt on the properties once. Castor-
State 1 was previously refeased sometime ago. A farmer is apparently using Castor-State 2 as a
feedlot for his cattle. There arc salt licks and bail feeders on the premises. Regarding the
claimed exposed pit liner, Mr, Olson is unsure where this may be. However, it will be removed
as socn as possible. Nothing can be done on this property until next spring in any event.

10754 GOODMAN-ROMOSS 1 43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells

ANSWER: Thisisa3 or 4 barrel a day well. Mr. Olson said he will hook up the well and get
it going again this fall. It needs a new motor and some wellhead work.

ANSWER 10-27-04: M. Olson realizes that there is a violation of ICO9095 and the court order
that you referenced. However, this well is currently in production. A work over rig and a tank
have been moved to the property. Furthermore, Mr. Olson tells me that he is current on his lease
for this property. A production report will be filed next month.

{10845~ CHRISTENSON  ~ 1 ~ .  43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells

-~

ANSWER: Ehjg‘ml[iggg@ng to'be an injection well for water flood. Hopefully Mr. Olson
can get enough water down there or else he will use it as a source well. The well is no problem

and the site is O.X.

ANSWER 10-27-04: Again, Mr. Olson realizes that there is an arder ICO9095 affecting this
well. Mr. Olson has talked with Ward Williston to see about putting a pumping unit on this well
and going back into production with it. The well produces about 3 barrels a day and is therefore
economical under the current prices. Furthermore, there is an extra pumping unit available now
that can be used on this well.

11195 LERVIK 2-5

ANSWER: Inproduction

PAleredocs\aibiann sursty\Turtle Mourrtain Tartls Mountain-dzswer i violtions-10:27.04 dos



ANSWER 10-27-04: Regarding the lease sign and oil spillage, please refer to answer to Lervik
1 above. There is o “abandoned test tank” on the premises that needs to be removed. The tank
that is being referred to is a production tank and it is being moved to Goodman-Romoss 1. This
production tank could stay on the property because it is O K. with the landowner. However, it

will be moved.

11779 BRANDT GOODMAN 1-9

ANSWER: In production.

ANSWER 10-27-04: See answer to Lervik 1 above.

11988 BRANDT/NERMOE 2-9

ANSWER: In production.

ANSWER 10-27-04: See answer to Lervik 1 above.

12154 GOODMAN 3-9 43.02-03-22 Defective Casing
ANSWER: Mr. Olson informs me that they spend $80,000.00 on this well last fall. It
produced for a couple of months and then one of the State employees said that there was pressure
on the casing side and made him shut it in. Mr. Olson ordered a “double packer” and should
have been on-line by the end of May but it took three months to get the double packer. This well
has been on-line since August 28, 2004 and Mr. Olson has filed the necessary paperwork with.
your division. There should be no problem with this well.

ANSWER 10-27-04: See answer to Lervik 1 above.

12684 LIEN 1-8

ANSWER: Plugged and reclaimed.

ANSWER 10-27-04: This is the first that Mr. Olson became aware that reclamation is not
adequate according to your office. Mr. Olson will need to talk to the person that reclaimed it,
Again, sny further work on the premises will not be able to be done until next spring.

12753 LIEN 2-8

ANSWER: Plugged and reclaimed.

ANSWER 10-27-04: This is the first that Mr. Olson became aware that reclamation is not
adequate according to your office. Mr. Olson will need to talk to the person that reclaimed it.
Again, any further work on the premises will not be able to be done until next spring.

13174 LYNNE 2-14 43-02-03-19 Site Reclamation

Filrwdaesnibian tgrenyd Tards Mounteini Turtle & oA o violations- 1027, 04.dac




ANSWER: The site has been reclaimed. The landowner next to the site specifically requested
that Mr. Olson leave the road going in which he needs for access to another field. Mr. Olson will
obtain a signed affidavit from the landowner regarding this. Site reclamation on this well should
be approved.

ANSWER 10-27-04: An affidavit from Ole Lynne will be obtained within a month,

13565 NERMOE 14 43-02-03-55 Abandonment of Wells
ANSWER: Well put back into service on October 7, 2004

ANSWER 10-27-04: Mr. Olson personally looked at this will in Qctober of 2004, There was
no detectable salt-water spill. The pumping unit does not exceed four square feet which is
common in the industry. There is no oil spilled around the wellhead either.

14510 SOLBERG 2-9

ANSWER: In production.

ANSWER 10-27-04; See answer to Lervik 1 above.

Mr. Olson would also add that a ND State inspector was out in the area two weeks ago and did
not have time to look at Turtle Mountain’s well in the Starbuck field. New lease signs have
now been ordered for all wells.

Pimwdossinithenn soetyCTurtte MonstzixtTortts Monxzi-ansees in vioktiou- 1037,04.400
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OIL AND GAS DIVISION

Lynn D, Helms www.oiigas.nd.gov Bruce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Necember 16,-2004

Mr. Peter Plunkett
Minnesota Trust Company
107 Qakland Avenue

P.O. Bux 463

Austin, MN 559]2

Re: First ITeartland Bond No. FHS-0102-A

Dear Mr. Plunkett:

I received your response to my letter of October 27, 2004. Since you did not fully
address a compliance plan and timetable for each well as I requested, you will find
attached specific requirements and a timetable for completion of the requirements for
each well.

iIf thé requirements and timetable.arc.not “followed, 1 intend to turn. the. matier over to
the Attomcy General’s offie_and_réquest_enforcement uf the rights we have “under
the: bondwyour company- 199ued -

T o

Glenn L Wollan
Field Supervisor

cc: Charles Carvcll
Dave Olson
Enel -

« ... SERTIFIED MAIL - 7000 0520 0022 8654 4832, -~

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405; Bismarck. Norih Dakoia S8505-0840 Phone(?()l.)lls’at)m Eeix‘(ml )328-8022



FILE WELL NAME

4141  M.SOLBERG 1

Although this well was pressure tested and qualified for temporary abandonment status in May
2003, the status is only granted for a onc year time period and has expired. 'ITMG&Q’s intended
use for the well as a waler source well depends on unitization of the field. No unitization plan has
been filed with the Commission and the well therefare does not qualify for renewal of temporarily
abandoned status and continues in violation of Seciion 43-02-03-55.

12-16-04. A plugging procedure Lor this well must be subnutted by 1-31-05 and the work
compleied by 6-1-05. Alternatively, a form 15 (Transfer of Operator) could be submitted
transfercing the well 1 one of the operators TMG&O has contacted Lo develop a unitization plan.
We will NOT consider pressurc testing the well as an acceptabie compliance plan.

8308 ROPER 1
This well is in violation ol Sections 43-02-03-17 & 49. It needs a Jease sign, these was oil spilled
around the wellhead and an abandoncd tank that needs to be removed.

12-16-04, The oil spillage must be cleaned up, lease sign installed and a form 4 submitied by |-
31-05 reporting the completion of the work and indicating what repairs have been done to prevent
further leakage from the wellhead. The tank on site is not currenily in use. 101t is not in usable
condition, it must be removed to comply with Section 43-02-03-49. Regarding Mr. Olson’s
comment that “'you can't pumip oil without some spillage”, I will note that other operators
minimize these problems through proper maintenance of equipment.

2098 KOK 1-13

Regardless of ownership, TMG&C) is responsible for the well as aperator ot record. Mr. Olson
told us a couple of years ago that he would start proceedings against Prosper (il but no action has
occurred that we are aware of. TMG&O 1s i violation of 1CQ B09S requiring plugging of the
well by April 1, 2002 and reclamation of the wellsite by July I, 2002. Further, the district coust
ordered TMG&O-to remedy all violations found in ICO 9095 (Northeuast Judicial District, Civil
No. 02-C-39). The 640 pumping unit Mr. Olson rcfers to is not for this well but for the Prosper
Kok 2-13 well on the adjacent well site,

12-16-04.'A< plugging proccdure must be submitted by 1-31-05 and the work completed by 6-1-05. " -

'mm LERVIK 1
Well is in violation of Sections 43-02-03 ]7 & 49 A lease s:gn is needed and there is o0il qp:lled

around the wellhead

Y

) 12—16—04 The oil splllagc must be c]edncd up, 4 lease sign installed and a form 4 submitted by 1-

- 31-05 reporting the completion of thc work and mdlcatmg what repmrs have been done to prevent I

furfhbr Téakaee from ‘the wcllhead’



10639 CASTOR-STATE 2 _

TMG&O was notified in June of 1998 that the site required resceding. fur inspectot is unaware
of the work being done and no report of the work being done was filed with us. Our inspector
reports that about 60% of the site is weeds and dead arca. The State Land Departmicnt owns this
land and has also repurted large bare areas and cxposed pit liner on the site.

12-16-04, A form 4 must submitted by 6-1-05 oullining a plan to address the bare and weedy areas
on the site, and the exposed pit liner. Becausc this site is on State land vou should mect with a
representative of the Land Department and NDIC Qil & Gas Division prior to submitting the
remediation plan.

10794 GOODMAN-ROMSOS |
TMG&O is in violation of 1CO 9095 and the court order referred to above,

12-16-04, A production report must be {ilcd no later than 1/5/05 as noted.

l0845-"'CH RISTENSON—1
Agmn*thls well'is i ~Violation of the ] 1CO° 9095 aiid the court order.

12-16-04. A plugging procedurc for this well must be submitied by 1-31-05 wind the work
completed by 6-1-05. Alicrnatively, a form 15 (Transfer of Operator) could be submitted
transferring the well 1o one of the operators TMG&O has contacted to develop a unitization plan.

11195 LERVIK 2-5
This well is in violation of Sectiony 43-02-03-17 & 49. 1t needs a lease sign, there was oil spilled
around the wellhead and an abandoned test tank needs to be removed.

12-16-04, The oil spillage must be cleaned up, a lease sign iustalled and the tank moved. A form
4 must be submitted by 1-31-05 reporting the completion of the work and indicating what repairs
have been done to prevent further leakage from the wellhead.

11779 BRANDT COODMAN 1-9
Lease sign needed and oil spilled around weilhead.

- 12-16+04. The oil spillage must be cleaned up, a lease sign installed and a form 4 submitted by I-
31-05 reporting the complction of the work dnd indicating what repairs have been done to prevent
furthcr leakagc fiom the wellhead

- 11988 BRANDT/ NERMOL 29 .

. . ‘Leasg mgn necdcd and oil spﬂled around ‘wellhead

e 12-.16»04 “The oil Spﬂlage must be cleaned up, 2 1e:asc sign mstn}led and aform 4 submltted by 1-.

-t - 31405 teporting.the completion of the work-and mdxcattng-whatvrcpajrs have bamdone 1O PREVERE - .ii- e o ot

~ further Icakage from the wellhead.



12154  GOODMAN 3-9 _
The defective casing has recenily been isolated about a year and half aR~r the Oil & Gas Division
became aware of the ¢asing leak and after repeated requests to rectify it. A lease sign needed.

12-16-04. A lease sign must be installed and 2 form 4 submitted by 1-31-05 reporting the
completion of the work.

12684 LIEN 1-8 . ‘
Reclamation is not adequate. A rccenl inspection showed lack of growth and poor topsoil
rcplacement with subsoil and gravel mixed in.

12-16-04. A form 4 must submitted by 6-1-05 outlining a plan to address the deficiencies on the
site. You should meet with the landowner and a representative of the NDIC Oil & Gas Division
prior to submiting the plan.

12753 LIEN 2-8
Reclamation is not adequate. A recent mnspection showed lack of growth and poor topsoil
replacement with subsosl and grave] mixed in.

12-16-04. A form 4 must submitted by 6-1-05 outlining a plan to address the deticicucics on Lhe
site. You should meet with the landowner and a representative of the NDIC Oii & Gas Division
prior to submitting the plan.

13174 LYNNE 2-14
An aflidavit from the suriace owner requesting waiver ol reclamation of the lease road must be
submitted.

12-16-04. The aflidavil must be submitted by 1-31-03.

13565 NERMOE 14
Although the well has been started up again, it is in violation of Sections 43-02-03-49 & 53
becausc of il and salt water spitled around the wellhead.

12-16-04. Since our inspector noted oil and saltwater spilled when he inspected the site on 10-12-

(34, Mr. Olson must have been on thc sitc carlier that month. [n any case, the oil and water

spillapc must be cleaned up and a form 4 submitted by 1-31-05 reporting the completion of ihe

work and indicating what repaiis have been done to prevent further leakage from the wellhead. A

" tank and treater on the site are currently not in use. 1f this equipment is not in usable condmon it
Must hc removed to comply w:th Sectlon 43-02-03-49 : . L

: 14510 QOLBER(‘ 2—9 )
- '»stc bxgn necdcd and ml splllcd amund weilhead.

12-16 04. Thu oil :.p:llagc must bc clcanod up, a len‘:e sign mstalled dl'ld 4 funn 4 bubﬂllltbd by l-
31-05 roporting the completion of the work and indicating what n,paus hdvc been done to prevent
. further Ieakage from thc wcllhedd .
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INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

SUNDRY NOTICES .~ND REPORTS ON WELLS - FORM 4

Upon transfer of well from Turtie Mountain Gas and Qil to Ballantyne Qil, Ballantyne Oll wilt procede with plans to
utilize well in anticipation of unitizing of the Spearfigsh Pool in the Southwest Starbuck Field Area.

OIL AND GAS BDIVISION Well File No.
600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405 10845
BISMARGK, ND 38503-0840
SFN 6744 {07-2000)
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT FORM,
PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL AND THREE COPIES.
{71 Notice of tntent Approimats Start Date [J oniingPrognosis - [}, -Splli Report
‘w [ RedritingorRepair  ~ " L] Shooting
[T Report of Work Done Date Work Compisted ] Casing or Liner [0 Acidizing
[T Plug web [ Fracture Treatmesnt
{T] Natice of Intent to Begin a Workover Projact that may Quakify for 2 r} Supplemental History |:] Change Production Method
Tax Exemption Pursuant to NDCC Section 57-51.1-03. i
Approdmate Start Data (.1 Temporasily Abandon (] Reclamation
{7} other Well Evaluation
Woll Namo and Number 24-HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
Christenson 1°\ Betoro I After
Foatages ) car-Qtr Saction Township Range Ol Bbis |Qi Bbis
545 F N L 2140 r W 1 | NENW 8 160 N T8 W Water Bbls |Wates Bhis
Fiek Pool County Gas MCF |Gas MCF
Southwest Starbuck Spearfish Bottineav
Name of Contractor(s)
Address City State Zip Code
DETAILS OF WORK

K

/Z;_-';—' g:;—:z_;fgb;a?;;i}:éé;ﬁwjlz) /\/JA [E=Te SN i VNP €

Talephans Number
701-245-6143 FOR STATE USE OMLY
EF"BW [] Approved
Stato Zip Code
ND | | f - 97
|Primed Name 4
Allen Boetcher #
m " [}
|Dm|m 27, 2006 ; GLENN L. WOLLAN

Field Supervisor




Helen Sidener 43-1

Well file #1083 1
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v NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DlVISlON

CHARLES KOCH

0. NORTOM
WESLEY Engineesing Dept.

Chief Enlorcement Officer
DOREN DANNEWITZ

".E, WILBORN i
. Field Supervisor
Officer Y Rt ¥ \
Deputy Enforcement Oft: <June-26,_1985)
KEN KALLESTAD
cLAnEhg‘:; I?:g f;t\“ LsON Reclamation Sup.

Mr. Randy G. Wright
"American 0Oil Partners

1999 Bryan Street, Suite 3330
Dallas, TX 75201

RE: Helen Sidener #43-1
NE SE Section 1~T16ON-R83W

Well File No&%&l’

Helen Sidener #43-1R
NE SE Section 1-T160N-R83W
Well File No. 11590

Dear Mr. Weipht:

was~gbandoned-and_the_drillSite_has nof_been_restored.  According to our
office, this well has not produced since eompletion on July 17, 1984. Also a
new location has been staked for the Helen Sidener #43-1R which is 240 feet
south of the Sidener #43-1 well,

. On_a recent inspection of the Helen Sidener #43-1, 'I’fz’ﬁ’;za'g:_thzf_?ﬁetﬁﬁlﬁ '

If the Helen Sidener #43-1R is to be drilled and completed, the Helen
Sidener #43-1 must be plugged and abandoned or completed as a salt water
disposal. This must be done prior to production of crude oil from the Helen
Sidener #43-1R.

Also, no restoration work has been performed on the following drill
gites in the Mountrose TField:

#iLogs2, George Adams #21-6 ~ NE NW Section 6-T16UN-R82W

#10890, George Adams §23-6 ~ NE SW Section 6-T160N-R82W

#10905, George Adams #22-6 - SE NW Section 6-T160N-R82W

#10919, George Adams et &l #13-6 - NW SW Section 6-T160N-R82W

#10920, George Adams 734-33 - SW SE Section 33-T161N-R82W

#10954, Dale G. Leathers ¥31-6 SWD - NW NE Section 6-T1G0N-R82W
These locations must be restored by August 1, 1985, as required by North
Dekota Industrial Commission Rule No. 43-02-03-18. If you have any
guestions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Jon W. Johnson
Field Inspector
»

ce: Lawrence Render
JWIirls 900 EAST BOULEVARD, BISMARCK. NORTH DAKOTA 58505 701.224.2969
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NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

WHSLEY D. NOATON CHARLES KOCH
Chief Enforcement Officer Enginesring Dapt.
r. L.WILROAN DOREN DANNEWITE
Doputy Enfarcement Officer Fleld Supervisor
CLARENCE G. CARLSON KEM KALLISYAD
Geologist Reclamation Sup.

Ferary 2, 19670

Mr. Randy G. Wright
AOP Operating Comparry
Route 1, Box 328

Gidlings, Texas 78942
RE: Helen Sidener 43-1

NE SE Section 1-T16OGN-RS3W
well File No. @
Dear Mr. Wright:
The 3 _capt‘j.’oned“we]:1—~has—mt“been“on"ﬁfod?’\fc‘t;ion“since‘Novmber:ISiBS;apd is cumrrently;
W e e v e e o

Dakota Industrial Comeission Rule No. 43-02-03-55% (Desertion of Wells) states
in part that the failure to produce oil for a period of one year is evidence for des-
ertion of wells and such well shall be plugged.

Please submit your future plans for this well on a Sundry Notice (Form 4). If the
well is to be temporarily abandoned, the production perfs must be isolated and the
casing pressure tested.

Your immediate attention is appreciated. If you have any questions, fecl free to contact

our office,
Sincerely,
JG'Y\ . Xlﬂ'\f\&on ]Ql&
Jon W, Johnson
Field Inspector
JWI/rls

900 EAST BOULEVARD, BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 38305 701.224.2060
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; . NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
O".. AND GAS DlVlSlON 1CE S/
Chief Enforcement Gfticer . Enginesring Dept.
F.E.WILBORN DOREN DANNEWITZ
Deputy Enforcemant Officer Field Supervisor
CLAREMCE G, CARLSON KEN KALLESTAD
Geologist S Reclamation Sup.

January 27,1988}

A.Q0.P. Operating Company
1999 Bryan Street

Suite 3330

Dallas, Texas 75201

RE: Helen Sidener $43-1
NE SE Section 1-T160N-R83W
Well File No. 10831

Gentlemen:

Qur-records_indicate-the——above _captioned_ well—has--not . _produced

. since November 1985 and “f§-currently shut_in. '
\"—"—"_"—‘"—“—-—_._.__._————-“‘—*—-—-._.___..M

Please submit a proposed plugging procedure immediately. If our
office has not received this procedure by March 1, 1988, I will
turn the matter over to our Bismarck office for further action.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our Bismarck office.
Sincerely,

Jon W. Johnson
Field Inspector

JWJ/rls

900 EAST BOULEVARD, BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505 701.224-2969




N o/

AMERICAN OIL PARTNERS .L..zszi?z
fb
§ FEB 1988
Fabruary-235, 1948 Expregas Mail > REBEWED
< ND OIL & GAS
'?.9 DIV!S?ON

North Dakota Industrial Commigaion
lii and Gaa Divisian

Attn: Mr. Jon ¥W. Johnason

900 East Boulevard

Bigmark, North Dakota 58305

ez, w“

Re: Pluggin Procedure
Helen Sidener #43-)
NE SE Section )1 - T160N - R&3W
¥Well File No. 10831

Hentlemen:

As requested by your January 22, 1988 letter, please find attached
a Form 4 with the proposed plugging procedure, pertinent wellbore
data and a copy of the cement bhond log ran 5/14/84. It i= our
plan to perform this work late spring/early summer. There haa
been 8 company that intends to wmake an affer to AOQOP Operating
Corporation within a month to takeover this well for continued
operations. If thie_heppens_ve-will =o advise your office and

T
<££lg,theqpropen‘daﬁﬁhentatinn.__5

Should you require further information on this procedure or the

vell‘'s status, plesse caontact Sharon Figueroa or me.
Youra very truly,

A. Rums Henale
Vice Presiden

cc: CWF, RGW & TCw

1599 BRUAN STREE ) + OIYMPA & YORK TOWER - SUTTE 3330 - DALLAS, TEXAS 75200 - (214 /54-0789
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NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DIVISIOI\I 7083/

Waesley D. Norton Charlas Xoch
CHIEF ENFORCEMENT QFFICER ENGINEERING DEPT
f. E. Witborn Doren Dannewitz
DEPUTY ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FIELD SUPERVISOR
Clasence G. Carison Gien Wollan
GEOLOGIST e i RECLAMATION SUP
May 26, 1988 |\
—

Mr. Ross Hensley

AOP Operating Corp.

1999 Bryan St., Suite 3330
Dallas, Texas 75201

RE: Mountrose Field
Bottineau County
North Dakota
Dear Mr. Hensley:

Upon inspection of the above captioned field, I noted the

following:
410954, Dale Leathers $31-6 SWD
l. Gauge on tubing not working properly.

2. Crude oil inside dike.
3. Location needs good clean up from crude and
saltwater spills.

§10920, George Adams %34—33

1. Crude oil spi at wellhead.

2. Seals on crude oil_tank not properly sealed.
#10831;—HelenSidner_4$43-1-%

I "Well-still shut in:
#10883 ., Adams $21-6

1. Saltwater tank leaks.

2. Crude oil inside dike.

3. Crude oil spill at tank battery.

Please proceed to have all spills cleaned up, replace gauge on
Saltwater disposal, and seal all crude tanks properly. This work
needs to be done by June 15, 1988, or further action will be taken.

Also, the Helen Sidner #43~-1, should be plugged and abandoncd by
July 1, 1988. You received approval for plug and abandonment in
February 1988.

900 EAST BOULEVARD. BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505 70}.324.2969
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NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION o3/

Wesley D. Norton Charles Koch
CHIEF ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ENGINEERING DEFT,
¥. E. Withovn Doren Dannewitz
DEPUTY ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FIELD SUPERVISOR
Clarence G. Carlson Glenn Wollan
p— T T T e - \
GEOLOGIST Jal’luar.y_ﬁ,__l 9._8 9~——~— \ RECLAMATION SUP
5 ———

AOP Operating Corporation
1999 Bryan Street

Suite 3330

Dallas, TX 75201

RE: Helen Sidener §43-1
NE SE Sec. 1-T160N-R83IW
Well File No. 10831

Gentlemen:

The above captioned-well his not;beeﬁ;ahmproducﬁiaﬁwsihéef"Novembér
1985 and ™ "is presently abandoned. Several attempts have been made
. to have this wéll plugged.

Proceed immedliately to properly plug and abandon this well
following the procedures that were approved in Pebruary 1988.

If this well is not plugged and abandoned by March 1, 1989, the
Industrial Commission shall be forced to take futher action
regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Jon W. Johnson
Field Inspector

JwF/dh

900 EAST BOULEVARD, BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 5850% 701-224-2969
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AMERICAN OIL PARTNERS

February—l6;" 9893

Mr. Jon W. Johnson

Field Inspector

North Dakota State Industrial Commission
0il and Gas Division

900 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505

BRe: Helen Sidener #43-1
NE SE Sec. 1-T160N-RB3W
Well File No. 10831

Dear Mr. Johnson:

We are in receipt of your letter of January 6, 1989, regarding the subject
well. Due to the economic downturn of the oll economy, we have not been
in a financial position to assume the plugging responsibility since approval
of the procedures.

For the past three months we have aggressively pursued the sale of our
North Dakota properties, including the subject well. We are in final nego-
tiations with two interested parties and feel that a sale is imminent.

We™ re§§€E€fﬁlly request an extension_of six months in_ .Che plugging date
Erom HarcH‘Y‘—lQSQ‘tOHSepnembervL**1989*“by which tifie we will have ful—h

%sion._—:\

Sincerely,

Tonl Shelton
Production Administrator

/tbs

1999 BRYAM STREET + QIYMPIA 8 YORK TOMAR - SUATE 3330 - DALLAS, TEXAS 75204 - (2i4) 754.0789
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NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

()L AND GAS DIVISION 2/

Wesley O. Norton Charles Koch
CHIEF ENFORCEMENT QFFICER ENGINEERING DEPT.
F. k. Withorn Doren Dannewitz
DEPUTY ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AELD SUPERVISOR
Clarence 6. Carlson Glermn Wollan
GEOLOGIST RECLAMATION SUP.

August 2, 1989

Mr. Don Ballantyne
Ballantyne 0Oil

521 Aspen Avenue
Bismaxrck, ND 58501

RE: Helen Sidener $#43-1 Everson #43-20
NE SE Sec. 1-160N-83w NE SE Sec. 20-155N-86W
Well File No. 10831 Well File No. 10505

Dear Mr. Ballantyne:

Thé Helen Sidener #43-1 has been shut in and not produced since

Novémber 1985,% and the Everson #43-20 has been abandoned since
Qctober 1987.

These two wells are in violation of North Dakota Industrial
Commission Rule KRo. 43-02-03-55 (Desertion of wells). At this
time, please submit for approval plug and abandonment procedures
on both of these wells.
I1f you have any questions, feel free to contact cur office.
Sincerely,
C&m W .(%M\mw“; Jdn

Jon W. Johnson
Field Inspector

JWJ/dh

900 EAST BOULEVARD, BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505 701.224-2969
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NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OlL AND GAS DlVlSION 03\

Wesley D. Norton Charles Koch
CHIEF ENFORCEMENT OFFICER ENGINEERING DEPT.
F.E. Wilhomn Goren Dannewitz
DEPUTY ENFORCEMENT OFFICER FIELD SUPERVISOR
Clarence G. Carlson Gienn Wallan
GEOLOGIST RECLAMATION SUP.

January 25, 1990_:

Mr. Don Ballantyne
Ballantyne 0il
521 Aspen Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58501

RE: Helen Sidener §43-1 Everson $43-20
NE SE Sec. 1-160N-B3W NE SE Sec. 20-155N-86W
Well File No. 10831 Well File No. 105908

Dear Mr. Ballantyne:

The~Helen Sidener #43-1-well-has been shut-in and has not produced
since  November 1985,V and the Everson #43-20 well has been
. abandoned since October 1987.

Several regquests have been made of you tec have subject wells
plugged and abandoned. These wells are in violation of North
Dakota Industrial Commission Rule No. 43-02-03-55 (Desertion of
wells).

Proceed immediately to submit for approval plug and abandonment
procedures on thesc wells and such wells must be properly plugged
by April 16, 1990 or risk a show cause hearing on May 9, 1990. If
you have any questions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,
9:07 (A . yp/&rwcm /A y
Jon W. Johnson -

Field Inspector

JWI/K1

600 EAST BOULEVARD. BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505 701-224.2969
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NORTH DAKOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DlVlSlOl\l /053 /

Wesley 0. Norton

CHIEF ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

F. E. Wilborn

DEPUTY ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

Clarence G. Cartson
GEOLOGIST

Mr. Don Ballantyme
Ballantyne 0il Company
521 Aspen hve.
Bismarck, ND 58501

Dear Mr. Ballantyne:

Charles Koch
ENGINEERING DEPT.

DorenDannewitx
FIELD SUPERVISOR

Glenn Wollan

Mareh 5, 1986.3 RECLAMATION SUP.
N

RE: Helen Sidener $#43-1
NE SE Sec. 1-160N-83W
Well File $#10831

The request - for~ temporary abandonment status on subject well is
hereby—“denled* Proceed t6 submit plug and abandonment procedures

for approval.

DD/k1

Sincerely,

A

Doren Dannewitz
Field Supervisor

600 EAST BOULEVARD. BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505 70).224.2969



- NORTH D%KOTA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION /=

Wesley D. Norten F. E. Wilborn
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Km—fc-ﬁl, 1996
Less . 199¢€

Mr. Danald Ballantyne
Ballantyne 0il Company
2120 Fourth Avenue NW
Minot, ND 58701

RE: Helen Sidener #43-1
NE SE Sec. 1-160N-83W
Well File No. 10831

.ear Mr, Ballantyne:

Tyeﬂtemporqry“ébandonmhﬁfiitsfﬁé:fo;:tﬂe_ahove captioned well expired
in December 1993.5 Thie status is approved for a specific time period
and must be reviewad yearly.

At thig time please aubmit for approval either a Sundry Notice (Form
4) detailing your future plans for this well or plug and abandonment

procedures. If you have any questiona, faeasl free to contact our
office.

Sincerely,

- Sphuoen (4

Field Inspector

JWI/kl

600 EAST BOULEVARD, BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505 PHONE (701) 328-9900 FAX (701} 328-089R



IVNUDUSTI!IIAL g’)MMISSION OF NOEI'I'HFODAKO‘!TSA

: 600 East Boulevard
OIL AND GAS DIVISION Bismarck, ND 58505
SFN 5767 (10-92)

lo, 1394 o - 188y

Resson Far Test O Dispcsal Woell 0O Production Whail

T. A Sdadus L] Enhancad Racovery Well I Other

mﬂw Address
op"t‘ﬁ,u\{‘ﬂ ne M4 ‘

demso ;‘lmn "“3 | mﬂ\oun“'mssa cmﬁy

Location of Well

arar: Ne Se Section; O Township: § O N Renge: QBUJ

Nams of Contractor Performing Preasure Test

BEFORE TEST
'Frubing Prosaurs Anntius er Ceving Pressure
Q peig C1FTP ar ¥SITP o psig
Annular Fluid Fuid Usad st Amount of Fluid Neadad to Fill Annulus or Casing
Soalt (aler &E: Waten: bl
START OF TEST
F'-l'ubirlg Prassurs Annulus or Euing Pressute
peig O FTP or RSITP 9710 peig
END OF TEST
ing Pressure ‘ Annulue or Casing Pressure
O  psig OFTPor OSITP C[ 70 peig
of Test Was Annuius or Casing Blad Gff to Zaro After Test?
‘ S, Mirutes N_-Vu ‘*No - Prossure Lett peig
WELL DATA
Formation Perforations
Feat
Packear Dapth Packer Modal
Foay
Tubing Size Tubing Type
Inches

S THIS WELL APPEAR TO BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 43-02-05-08 OF THE NORTH DAKOTA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE?
YES {J NO - EXPLAIN BELOW.

T

l hereby cerufy tha! this repart is true and complete to the best of my knowledgs.

gure of " Eniative Wmaulng Tost Tida




NORTH bAKOTA INDUSTRIAL CWMISSldN
OIL AND GAS DIVISION P55/

Wealay D. Norton F. £. Witborn
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECT(

Japtary 2, 1997

Mr. Donald Ballantyne
Ballantyne Oil Company
2120 PFourth Ave. NW
Minot, ND £8701

RE: Halen S8idener #43-1
NE SE Sec. 1-160N-83W
Well File No. 10831

Dear Mr. Ballantyne:

.meﬂmﬁzd"“ﬁéll _succesafully passed a pressure test in
OctggﬁtﬁIBQST"Ibr‘renewalﬂof its temporary abandonment gtatus.
1396, for remewal-of its

At this time please submit a Sundry Notice (Form 4) requesting
extension of the temporary abandonment status for thig well. The
form must include the method of testing, the reason for the request,
and future plans for the well.

et

.-—-"""""'”—_'_"—‘__—H—‘—_'-—h,_._-.u o - - TT e -
Plgads_note-that_ thias réquest must-be-submitted yearly. If you have
any questions, faeel freée to contact ouxr office.

Sincerely,

T W o fof

Field Inspector

JWI/ k1

cc: Doren Dannewitsz

600 EAST BOULEVARD, BISMARCK, NORTH DAKOTA 58505 PHONE (701) 328-9900 FAX (701) 328-9898
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SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS - FORM 4

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

SFN 5749 (1-94)

i’ r
)'

“?\
;; OIL AND GAS DIVISION

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS O BACK OF FORM

Wal Fe Number
18831

800 Ean1 Boylevard
Blsmarck, ND 58505

] 0 Drilling Prognosis O Sp#l Report
= 2“'“ ?f Il:teg: D O Redrilling or Repair 0 Shooting
ppraximate Stant Date O Casing or Liner O Acidizing
OR f Work D C Plug Well D Fracture Treatment
Dapor‘:’:k é:m Inn:d O Supplemental History O Change Producing Method
ate pret DB Temporarily"Abandon D Reclamation
0O Other
24 HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
Well Nams and Numbar BEFORE AFTER
Helen Sidener 43-1 oM oil
Foolages Qur-Qtr Section | Township Rangs
NE SE 01 160 83 Watar Wetar
Fiald Pool County
Mountrose Madison Bottineau [ Ges
Nemo 6! Conmtrecior
Addiess City Sinte Zip Codo

DETAILS OF WORK

by Jon W. Johnson.

Mountrose field.

Please consider renewal of temporary abandonment status for this well.

The well was successfully pressure tested in October 1996, witnessed

Pressure test done by Ham's Well Service hot oil unit.

Temporary abandonment status is requested because of the value of this
vell as a possible salt water disposal for the producing wells of the

Company
Ballantyne Oil FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Address , oome—
PO Box 397 (] Received Cm‘i‘”"i‘l‘-’.‘i‘:
Cny State Zip Code Oats
Westhope ND | 58793 Y"‘? — Qs - 7
By W f(juﬂd/u& Dale NE
“Jackle Boettcher 2-19-97 ”NM% wf%&,
Tale Telophone Numbar 'Hﬁa IL:LI:NN 7 ROELCAN
Bookkeeper (701) 245-6143 RECLAMATION SUPERVISOR




SUNDRY NOTICE
INDUSTRIAL COMMI
OIL AND GAS DIVISION
SFN 5749 (1.34)

£ READ INSTRUCTIONS ON BACK OF FORM

D REPORTS ON WELLS - FORM\/

N OF NORTH DAKQTA

Notice of Intent
Appreximate Start Dats

D Redrilling of a

O Repert of Work Done
Date Work Completed

O Casing of Lin
O Prug Well

K" Temporardy ‘Abandon

el Fis Number

10831

500 Ere1 Bovlevard
Bisenarek, NI BESDS

Az - Changa Producing Method
O Reclamation

o
O Cther
24 HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
Well Narne and Number DEFORE AFTER
Helen Sidener 43-1 . o0 Oil
Footsgen Qu-Cu Section [Towmhip | Range
NE SE D1 160 83 Watar Watet
[ Feld Pool County
Mountrose Madison Bottineau Geo Gas .
Kama of Contracior
Address Cizy State Tip Coca

DETAILS QF WORK

by Jon W. Jchnsan.

Mountrose field.

"‘
Please congsider renewal of temporary abandonment status for this well.

The well was succegsfully pressure tested in October 1996, witnessed

Pressure test done by Ham's Well Service.

Temporary abondonment status is requested because of the value of this
wvell as a possible salt water disposal for the produc1ng wells of the

Company
Ballantyne 0il

FOR CFFICE USE ONLY

Address

[JReceived (A 4ngroves,

PO Box 397
Chry Sinle Zip Coda Date
Westhope ND 58793 r7‘“;l“3"“9— N
By ; Cuie By T
Jackie Bottcher 7-6-98

Title

Tslephane Humbaer

(701)245-6143

.Bookkeeper




NORTH DﬁC;OTA INDUSTRIAL CO:_‘JMISSION

@ ()!L_AND GAS DIVISION] sz

’

ynn D. Helms http://expiorer.ndic.state.nd.us Bruce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

September_29,._1999__

Mr. Donald Ballantyne
Ballantyne Oil Company
2120 Fourth Ave. NW
Minot, ND 58703

RE: Helen Sidener #43-1
NE SE Sec. 1-16D0N-83W
Well File No. 10831

Dear Mr. Bellantyne:

The temporarywabandonment statis_of the above. referenced” ‘well has.. expired‘“ At
this time please submit a request for extension of temporary abandonment status for

.;e well. If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office.
Sincerely,

D W, ebnoan) )

Field InsPector

JWI ki

600 E Bonlevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone(701)328-8020 Fax(701)328-8022




NORTH DUOTA INDUSTRIAL CO"'.MISSION

<

.1 OIL AND GAS DIVISION 073

ynn D, Heims http://explorer.ndic.state.nd.us Bruce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

JRnUEFY_14;7#600>

Mr. Donald Ballantyne
Ballantyne (il Co.
2120 Fourth Ave. NW
Minot, ND 58703

RE: Helen Sidener #43-1
NE SE Sec. 1-160N-83W
Well File No. 10831

Dear Mr. Ballantyne:

The*temporary-—-abandonment status—for—the—above “yeéférenced. “well _has expired.
lease ~8ubmit & Tequest foF extension of temporary Gbandonment status for the well.
ince this is the second letter requesting the status of this well, please submit your
equest immediately. If you have any guestions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

G, 1 Gernoos o1

Field Inspector

IWI/kl

ee: Doren Dannewitz

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone(701)328-8020 Fax(701)328-8022



L

AN SUNDRY NOTICES\_AD REPORTS ON WELLS - FORM W Py T e
: \‘g‘: } INDUSTAIAL COMMISSTON OF NORTH DAKOTA 10831
t OIL AND GAS DIVISION .
\__ SPN E749 {1-541
SF ALAD INETRUECTIONS ON BACK of FORM

00 Lavt Barvtoverd
Bermarca, NS FRBDS

ovice of INTEN O Drilling Pro S pill Repont
hf““? T'es: n Date D Redrilling or §/ Shocting
Aubtcmma.l -] H o Casrng of Lin Amd:'-lng
O Plug well D Fraccure Treatment
- 5 W . i
G :33°” of Work D°f'° D Supplemen:al History O Change Producing Method
Date Work Compleed a-T s .
oy emporarity A.andan\) D Rectamstion
0O Ozher
=4 HOUR PRODUCTICN RASE
Wel Nafme ang Numbes SELCRE ATTER
Helen Sidener 43-] o on
Fooiages CtrQur Seclion |Townsmp | Kanps
NE SE 01 160 83 Watsr Wwate!
Faid Pool Counry -
Mountrosge Madison - Buttineau Tas Gae .
Kama ¢t Contioctor
Agctess Ciny [ S atn —'Z‘_-_: Cace
DETAILS OF WCEX

. Pleage consider renewal of temporary abandonment status for this well.

The well was successfully pressure tested in October 1996, witnessed
by Jon W. Johnson.

Pressure test done by Ham's Well Service.
Temporary abandonment status is requested because of the value of this

well as a possible salt water disposal for the producing wells of the
Mountrose field.

Cormzary 1
Ballantyne Qi1 FoA CFFRCE WEECNLY
AGC'ELS
PO Box 397 DF.ecgl\-ed mn“ﬂx‘ved'\
Cay Eiete | oom Cecs
Westhope ND 58793
Zy e
Jackie Boettcher l 3-3-2000
Taie Teiesnerw Nermlet

Bookkeeper 701-245-6143




o NORTH DPLZOTA INDUSTRIAL co'wussuon

' OIL AND GAS DIVISION (251
yan D. Helms hitp://explorer.ndic.state.nd.us Bruce E. Hicks
DIRECTOR ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

May 25, 2001°7

Mr. Donald Ballantyne
Ballantyne Oil Co.
2120 Fourth Ave. NW
Minot, ND 58703

RE: Helen Sidener #43-1

NE SE 1-160N-83W
Well File # 10831

Dear Mr. Ballantyne:

'I‘l']c’temporary—abandonment statls_of ~the "above™referenced “well. bas expired:
Accordmg to my records, the above captioned well has not produced since November of
. 1985. The well is in violation of Section 43-02-03-55 of the Admunistrative Code of
North Dakota (Abandonment of Wells).

At this time, please either submit for approval plug and abandonment procedures for
this well, or request an extension of temporary abandonment status. Please include the
reason for the request, and your immediate future plans for this well. If there are any
questions, please feel free to contact our office. Thank you.

Sincerely,

S 00# j{_/{ 4/
Scott Dihle M
Field Inspector

SDD/kl

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 405, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone(701)32R-802¢ Fax{701)328-8022



INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKCTA

On AND GAS DIVISION Wl Filg l'%'oba 31
BO0 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405
BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840
SFN 5749 (04.09)
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT FORM,
PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL AND THREE COPIES.
[J Orining Prognosis ") spill Repont
Approximale Start Date D Redriling or Repair [ Shooting
Notice of Intent
O Casing or Liner O Acidizing
O Piug wen {0 Fracwre Treatment
Dale Work Completad :
Report of Work Done P O Supplemenial Histary 0 Change Production Method
[ Temporarity Abandon [J Reclamasion
O other
¥vel Nama and Number 24-HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
Helen Sidner 43-1 Belore Attet
Foolages < Qi-Or [Section  |Yownship Aange Qil Bbls Ol Bbls
ZYo F @ s7y) FE£ L|NE SE| 01 160 N (83 w | lwater Bbis | Water Bbls
Figld Pool Gas MCF |Gas MCF
Mountrose Madison Bottineau
Name of Contracior(s)
"IIIE_ City State Zip Cods
DETAILS OF WORK

by Jon W. Johnson.

Mountrese field.

—
!

_____-——"""'_"'_"———'—'—-_._,_ ——— - - - . Ay
Please cofidider—renewal 6f temporary abandoment status for this well.

The well was successfully pressure tested in October 1996, witnessed
Pressure test done by Ham's Well Service.

Temporary abandoment status is requested because of the value of this
well as a possible salt water disposal for the producing wells of the

Mo ‘:14-5}'&48@

Company Tesephone Number

Ballantyne Qil 245-6143 FOR STATE USE ONLY
A po Box 397 Receved i|' X Approved:

Siae Zip Code Dal
Westhope N 8793 C:L”@,é{;kzy
d Printed Name r

‘ ﬁaf Donald Ballantyne
Title T Daie

Partner -- RINR{IJNDNY
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SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ONWELLS - FORM 4
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA
OIL AND GAS DIVISION Well File No.
600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405 10831
BISMARCK, ND §8505-0840
SFN 5749 (03-2000)
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT FORM. .
PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL AND THREE COPIES. (v
[} Notice of intent Approximate Start Date M t] Spill Report
| [0 shooting
{71 Report of work Done Date Work Compieted 3 [} Acidizing
O ) Fractire Treatment
(] Netice of irtent to Begin a Workover Projact that may Qualify for a Tex [] Supplemental History [J Change Production Method
Exemption Pursuant to NDCC Saction 57-51.1-03.
Aoproximate Start Date (] Temporasily Abandon ] Reciamation
] other
Well Name and Number 24-HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
Helen Sldner 43-1 Before ARer
FFootagcs Qtr-Otr Saction Township Range st Bbis | Cil Bhis
2140 F 8 ¢ 500 F E .| NESE 1 160 N B3 W Water Bbis |Water Bbis
Field Paol County Gas MCF | Gas MCF
Mountrose Madison Bottineau
Name of Contractor(s)
City State Zip Code
DETAILS OF WORK

Piease considar renewal of temporary abandonment status for this well.
The well was successfully pressure tested in October 1986, witnessed by Jon W. Johnson.

Pressura test done by Ham's Well Service.

Temporary abandonment status is requested because of the value of this well as a possible salt water disposal
for the producing walls of the Mountrose field.

&-suamrr RFTER (N3 T"@

Company Telephona Number
Ballantyne Qil 701-245-6143 FOR STATE USE ONLY
Address
P.O. Box 397 JK] Received [} Approved
State Zip Code Date
ND 58793
Printed Name
Donald Ballantyne
Date
March 12, 2002 PETROLEUM ENGINEFR |




WELL INTEGRITY RL_JRT - FORM 19

(NDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKGTA heﬁ"ag" AN T
OlL AND GAS DIVISION oy ’i'ﬁ\ Wel Fite No
600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405 T APR 2002 R 10831
BISMARCK, ND' 58505-0840 ~ 3
SFN 5767 (01-2001) ?j mCE|VED § HIE No. NA
o WO OIL&GAS &
E READ INSTRUGTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT FORM. = OIVISION S
PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL 52 e T
|Data of Test Name of Contradtli™Performing Pressure Tast
April 9, 2002 Ham's Well Service
Operstor Telephone Number
Balantyne Oil {701} 245-6143
Address City State Zip Code
PO Box 397 Westhope ND 58793
Well Name and Number Field
Helen Sidener #43-1 Mountrose
Location of Well Qtr-Qitr Sadlion Township Range County
NESE 1 160 N 83 W Bottineauy
WELL DATA
Formation Perforations
) Feet
Tool Type | | Packer L]cicr Depth Packer Model
CIBP 2807  Feet
Tubing Size Tubing Type
Inches
Well Type Reasgon for Test Type of Test
[ Disposat weit [C] praduction well Qucwr [OrTao D 1 Annual miT
[7] Ennanced Recovery watl Other TA [ workover ] initial MIT 5 Year MIT
RE TEST
ressure Annulus or Casing Pressure
psic [] FTP  or [ sp 0 P5IG
START OF TEST
Starting Tubing Pressure Starting Annulus or Casing Pressure
Psic [] FTP  or 0 sme 900 pslc
END OF TEST
Ending Tubing Pressure Ending Annulus or Casing Pressura
psic L1 FP o O se 900 PSIG
TEST DATA
Annutar or Casing Fluid Fluid Used to Tast Amount of Flukd Needed to Fitl Annulus or Casing
saltwater same 1.50 Bbls
Length of Test Was Annulus or Casing Bled Offto Zero After Test?
15 Minutes Yos [ No - Pressure Lett PSIG
COMMENTS
Pasa {7 Fali - Explain below, [O conditional Approval - Explain below,
tHis well has been_TA'd for an extended period of time.and should be.considered a candidate.for. P+A'in"2003,
when this éxténsion expires:

veport is true and complete to the best of my knowledge,

ny Representative Witnessing Test

en Boettcher

Titte

Prod. Mgr

Bob Garbe

Commission Field Inspacior Witnessing Test




SUNDRY NOTICESwID REPORTS ON WELLS - FORM 4\'J

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA
OIL AND GAS CHVISION

. Wall File No.
600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405 N 10831
BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840 >
SFN 5749 (07-2000) APR 2[]02 -
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT FORM, & RO
PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL AND THREE COPIES. LMD U G
&g e
[] notice of intent Approximats Stant Date [J oOriling g 5 Spik Repert
5é
[ Redrining or 9222 [ gnouting
Report of Work Done Dats Work Completed ] casingor Liner [ Aciizing
April 9, 2002
O Prlug wel (] Fracture Treatment
[ Notice of Intent to Begin & Workover Project that may Qualify for [J Suppiemental Hestory ] change Production Method
Tax Examption Pursuant to NDCC Section 57-51.1-03. T
Approximate Start Date emgormity Abandon D Reclamaticr
7] other
Well Nams and Number 24-HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
Helan Sidner #43-1 Before 1 Aftar
Footagas Qtr-Qtr Secion  ITownship Rangs Ol Bbis JOIl Bbis
2140 F § L 500 F E L| NESE 1 160 N 83w Water Bbis [Water Bbls
Fiold Pool Caunty Gas MCF [Gas MCF
Mountrose Madison Bottineau
Name of Contractor(s)
Addrass City State Zip Code
DETAILS OF WORK

S00# held - 15 minutes

Pressure test dane by Ham's Well Service,

M.LT. done 4/9/02. Witnessed by Bob Barbe, ND Ofl and Gas Division.

Temporary abandonment status is requested because of the value of this well as a possible salt water disposal for the
'producing walls of the Mountrose field.

E-ﬂ&us:cw AppRouen et CAE :145@
(Sff COMMEAT o -7 072 M :T)

ackie Boettcher

Date
April 11, 2002

Comnpany Telephone Number
Ballantyne Oil 2456183 FOR STATE USE ONLY
Address

PO Box 397

City Siats Zip Code

Westhope ND 58793

Siaoafoy Printad Narme




:I

cN
h
0l
o
"z
i

L o A TS L T Ty

ot i R U e Y e VT R

TR R

NORTH OKOTA INDUSTRIAL C

TAMISSION

Lynn D. Helms

DIRECTOR

Donald B. Ballantyne
Ballantyne Qil

2120 4" Ave. NW
Minot, ND 58703

RE: George Adams #22-6
SE NW 6-160N-82W
Well File No. 10903

Anderson ¥13-26
NW SW 26-16IN-91W
Well File iNo. 12359

http:/fexplorer.ndic.state.nd.us

— e S,
May.12,.2003.

Bronderslev #3
SE SW 32-162N-REIW
Well File No.10930

Jessie Strompro #1
SW NE 22-163N-93W
Well File No. 2138

(OL_AND_GAS DIVISION 6%

Bruce E. Hicks
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR

Chrest #22-26
SENW 26-161N-91W
Well File No.12271

Mott “A” #2
SW NW 35-164N-84W
Well File No. 3171

Blowers BND #1
SW SE 17-160N-83W
Weil File No. 4668

! Dear Mr. Ballantyne:

. The above captioned wells have not produced in over a year and are cwrently in
E violation of Section 43-02-03-35 of the Norta Dakota Administrative Code
A {Abandonment of Wellis).

No action has been taken to bring these wells into compliance with this rule in spite of
= previous letters., Therefore, unless you file a compiiance plan for the wells with our
' office by June 9, 2003, we will reguest that the office of the Attomey General fiie a

complaint,
K We-also Have’ Tecsived a. request St_1G ] o_fenew the temporary ‘abandonment (TA) status-of
the Helen. Sidener43=1"well-(NDIC File No. 10831).in Mountrose Field. Accordmsz to !
i (ot records; this well"is bemg kept-for-possible-use-as-adisposal well if the existing ™
i disposal well in the field becomes unusable. Continugd” TATof thce_lw_t;ll,\uall\be

——— e L-——-"'—""_‘- ———— -
coffingent. on_your_compliance_planfor the-George-Adams-#22:61 If the Adams is
Al et
either put back into production or plugged. we will"approve renewal of the Sidener TA.

600 E Boulevard Ave Dept 403, Bismarck. North Dakota S8505-0840 Phone(701)32R8-8020 Fax{70])32R-¥122
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Mr. Donald Ballantyne

May 12, 2003

! Page 2
‘However,if.you_plan 10 T A.the. Adams, we Wonld not.renew. the TA.for tae Sidener,
since the Adams would then give vou a backup option for disposal in the Mountrese
Field. ‘ )

~= If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

; - S ‘o

: o . 7y - 2

| v 7 ; )

 Glenn Wollan

; Field Supervisor

' GLW/I

© CERTIFIED MAIL - 7001 1940 0005 3424 7609

Ce: David McCusker

.;




Well Integrity Report - Form 19 Summary
INDUSTRIAL COMAISSION OF NORTH JAROTA

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

§07 EAST BOL LEVARD DEPT 41

BISMARCK. NDF 385030340 Well File No. |10331

e A AL Lp—————T
o
By

UIC No. |
Test Date: ITJ952003 11:E225 AM Contracior Performing Pressure Test: ;Ha.mm's Well Service
Operator:  [BALLANTYNE OIL Telephone : {701-852-9233
Address: {2130 4TH AVE NW City: [MINOTY Srate; h\'D Zip Code: [s 870
: Well Nome: [HELEN STDENER  45-] Field: [MOUNTROSE "
: Location: Qtr-Qur: INESE Section: |1 Township: ]'160 Range: (83 Cnty: [BOTTINEAU
WELL TEST DATA
. Formation: IMAD[SON — . Perforations: ] o Feer
Tool Type:  {CIBP Depth: | 2007 Fexr  Packer Model:
: Tubing Size: [2.875  inches Tubing Type:
Wwell Type:  {Production Weil Reason for Test: ]TA Test Type:  fAnnual MIT
.'5 BEFORE TEST START of T ENDof TEST
P Tubing Pressure: 0 pSIG {SturIn j 0 PSIG IShm In | ¢ PSIG {Shutln
\ Annulus or Casing Pressure: 0 PSIC 990G PSIG I 900 £SIG
Annulus or Casing Fluid iTreapsd Salt Warer - Test Fluid: lTremed Salt Warer
Amount of Fluid Needed to Fill Aanulus or Casing: 10,5 Bhis
Test Length: il:" Ainnres  Was Aunnulus or Casing Bled to Zero After Test: |\-’es "If No - Pressure Left: ]

INSPECTION COMMENTS

Test Result: [Acceptable Approved TA Status: No

Report of Work Done Required: !:\'o N '

Annual TA check.

This Report is true and complete to the best of my Knowledge.

Company Representative Witnessing Test: IAEian Boercher Title: ]Field Forsman

NDIC Initials @‘

Comumission Field Inspector Witnessing Test: [Scon Dinle



SUNDRY NOTICES
INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

OlL AND GAS DIVISION YWell File No.
80C EAST EOULEV@RD DEPT 405 10831
BISMARCK, ND 56505-0840
SFH 5749 103-2000)
‘ PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE F#LING DUT FORM.
. PLEASE SUJBMIT THE ORIGINAL AND THREE CCPIES,
% T 202‘0\01
: " Nctice of Intent Approximate Start Date ] Drling Pro [C] Spll Report
i .= 0l Red:lling ¢r Rapair El Shoeting
B [ Report of Work Done Cate Work Completad [ Casing or Liner [ Ackdizing
| [0 Pilug wel _ 7] Fracture Trestment
P ; —
] Netice of Intent to Begin a Workover Project that may Cualify for & Tax [1 suppemental History ! _i Change Praduction Methad
% Exsmption Pursuant to NDCC Saction 57-51.1-03. ZI T ey Abands —  Restamat
P Approximate Start Date emporanly ASaNSEn — Reslamaton
\ 7 Ocher
i Wel Name and Number 24-HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
i Helen Sidner 43-1 Befors After
o Footages Ctr-Qtr Section Tevmship Ra~ge cll Bhis |01 Bbis
4 2140 F 8 L 500 F E L| NESE 1 160 N 83 W Water Bbls |Water Bbls
- Fieid Pozl County Gas MCF |Gas MCF
: Mountrose Madlson Bottineau
o Narre of Contracior(s}
ddress Ty Srale }Zip Code

DETAILS OF WORK

Piease-consider renewal Bf tamporary.abandonment:status-for this well.
'--___'__'__‘___'__—-—-"—"—""‘""_“'
The well was successfully pressure tested n WWMW
fﬁ'ﬂl:g, sz.-/ o TAIESSES By A &AL BE @
Pressure test done by Ham's Well Ssrvice,

Teamporary abandonment status is reguested because of the value of this well as a possible salt water disposal
for the producing wells of tha Mountrose field.

e

B o Chrmany Talenhone Numeer

¢ Ballantyne Qil 701-245-6143 FOR STATE USE ONLY

: Address * Recel A Aoproved-~
. |P.O. Box 397 sweed (7R -Avproved
# City State Zig Code Date e

: Weslhope ND 58793 a.q—-—é 2&?5

Printed Nama BV/— /
Donald Ballantyne /('9 M; /,

Date Thie

April 30, 2003 PE!ROLEUM ENGINEER




. ~ Oil and &as Division

: Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director
Department of Mineral Resources ,b\
Lynn D. Helms - Director %
North Dakotz Industrial Commission ‘ [3
www.oilgas.nd gov \
November-1; 2006
Ballantyne Qil Company
300] N. Broadway
Minot, ND 58701
RE: Helen Sidener #43-1
NE SE 1-160N-83W
Bottineau County, ND
Mountrose Field
Well File # 10831
Dear Sir:
. The above-captioned-well was in Temporarily Abandoned (TA) status, There

must be an anhual request to Tcnew the status, however, and thig well is overdue.
At this time, please either produce, submit plugging procedures, or request a TA
renewal for this well. If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our
office.
Sincerely,

, .
Scott Dihle .
Field Inspector
SDD/ki

Cc; Ballantyne Oil Company, Westhope Office

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 405, Bismarck. North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-5022
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SUNDRY NOTICES . .4D REPORTS ON WELLS - FORM 4

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA W i?}}'?;;ﬁg .
QIL AND GAS DIVISION A a0~ V\ Wa Flie No.
600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405 . - 10831
BISMARCK, ND 58506-0840 o '
SFN 5748 (03-2004} f-o &
‘.__: '!. H.p_ ..
PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT FORM. S AL
PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY. ‘;"' 2 _‘ﬂ‘i‘;jf
._\.3 r(:'-;.a;:"p)’r ]
{1 Neties of intent Approximate Start Date [] Driling Prognasis ™ -~ o 7] Spit Repont
D Redrilling or Repair D Shooting
] Report of Work Done Date Work Completed ) CasingorLines ] Acidizing
] Plugwar [[] Fracture Treatment
] Notice of inmnt to Begin a2 Workover Project that may Qualfy for a [Tl Suppiemenal History [l changa Pmauction Method
Tax Exemption Pursuant to NOCC Saction 57-51.1-03. )
Apromts Star e Temporasily Abandon [ rectamation
] other
'Well Name and Number 24-HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
Helen Sidener 43-1 Bafore Aler
Footages Qtr-Qtr Section Township Range Ol Bbls |Oil Bbis
2140 F § 1 500 F E | NESE 1 160 N 83 W Water Bbis [Water Bbis
Fieid Pool County Gas MCF |Ges MCF
Mountrose Madison Bottineau
Name of Contractor(s)
Ham's Well Service
Address City State Zip CGode
hway 83 8 Westhope ND 58793
DETAILS OF WORK

Ballnntyne ol ﬁ'pé?:lfuuy requests TA status for this weil’
TA otatiis [5 roque requested because of this well's potemial value as a SWD for the producing welis In the Mountrose Fleld.
A copy of MIT is enclesed.

Company Talephone Number

Ballantyne Ol 245-6143 FOR STATE USE ONLY

Ard : o —

PO Box 397 [J Recuiwed WNW

City State Zip Code Date . Sy AN ,

Westhope ' ND 58793 r PR 11"
Printed Name By s
Allen Boettcher i : /)/ Ao,
Date Title 4
December 12, 2006 PETROLEUM ENGINEER
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.Vlr. Chairman, members of the committee:

My name is Myron Hanson. I live and farm west of Souris, ND, and I am the chairman of
the Northwest Landowners. I am representing our organization here today.

The Northwest Landowners stands in support of Senate Bill 2290.

I would like to submit for your review, pictures of a salt water and oil spill from a salt
water disposal tank battery in Renville Township in Bottineau County. These pictures
and incident report were forwarded to me by a member of our association. This spill
occurred on September 13, 2010, and was the second spill in 30 days. Please note that
the pictures were taken September 28, 2010. The spill report indicates that it took five
weeks for the clean up and that the quantities involved were 1 barrel ( 42 gallons) of oil
and 41 barrels of salt water (1722 galions).

Obviously this spill was far greater in size than was reported. How deep into the soil

does salt water contamination proceed in 35 days? This tank battery has several thousand

barrels of oil and sait water going through it daily. It is my understanding that current
liegulations require that a dike system capable of holding one day’s volume plus the

pacity of the largest tank be in place. Please note the inadequate dike.

Oil Companies are require to know and abide by these rules and yet to the best of my
knowledge, no violations have been issued by state regulatory agencies, nor as of
January 24™ has the land owner been notified.

I have large areas of salt water contamination on my farm dating back to the late 1950s
and 60s. We can not allow our land to be destroyed by careless operations. We need to
enforce current NDIC rules with real consequences for violations, with the goal of
funding the remediation of land damaged by such actions.

On a more current note, [ have the report on the reclamation on Nordmark 3, well file

2902. I currently rent this land and the report states the that the work will be completed

by 12/2008. The basic work was started but never completed. For the past two springs I

have been working to make this area tillable and my landlord has never been contacted
_about this.

The Northwest Landowners Association feels strongly that real consequences be
‘tjt]ached to violations in order to better protect one of our most precious resources, the

d of North Dakota farmers and ranchers.
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. North Dakota Industrial Commission Follow-up Spill Report

! APl Number Well File or Facility No.
. 33 - - 413884-01

Operator Telephone Number
agebrush Resources, LLC
ddress City State Zip Code
Q Box 397 Westhope ND 58793

Well Name and Number ar Facility Name ‘ Field

Rice-Glessing CTB Renville

Location of Well Footages Qir-Qtr Section Township Range County

or Facility F L F L| NWSE 8 161 N 82 W |[Bottineau

Description of Spill Location if not on Well or Facility Site and/or Distance and Direction from Well or Facility

Directions to Site

No

Release Discovered By Date Release Discovered Time Release Discoverad Date Release Controlled Time Release Controlled
Pumper September 13, 2010 6 100 AWM September 26, 2010 6 : 00 AM
Company Personnal Notified How Notified Date Notified Time Notified
Type of Incident Root Cause of Release Date Clean up Activities Concluded
Tank Overflow Power Failure October 18, 2010
Distance to Nearest Residenca or Qccupied Building Distance to Nearest Fresh Water Well
0.7 Miles 3.5 Miles
Piping Specifics Size (Decimal Format) |Type . Location of Piping
{If Applicable) "
Volume of Release Oit Saltwater Other
1.00 Barrels 41.00 Barrels
Volume of Release il Saltwater Other
Recovered 1,00 Barrels 41.00 Barrels
Was Release Contained Within Dike

It No, Was Release Contained on Well Site If No, Was Release Contained on Facility Site or Pipeline ROW
Yes

Areal Extent of Release if not Within Dike

Affected Medium
Well/Facility Soil

General Land Use

Well/Facility Site

After an electrical outage the
also failed.

transfer pump failed to restart. A Murphy switch that should have shut down wells

Found bad wire from Murphy

Actiont Taken to Canirol Retease and Clean Up Actiont Undertaken

switch and replaced.

ofential Envirgnmentai | cts

Planned Future Action andlor Action Taken to Prevent Reoceurrence

recovered liquids were return

Where Were Recovered Liquids Disposed

Where Were Recovered Solids Disposed
ed to tanks Clean Harbors Landfill

Weather Wind Speed  |Wind Direction  |Temperature |[Skies Estimated Cleanup Cost  |Damage Value
Conditions 0 MPH 50 ° Flclear $ 65,000.00 $
Regulatory Agencies/Others Notified Person Notified Date Notified Time Nofified Notified By
NDIC/NDDH Scott Dihle September 13, 2010 5 : 00 PM |Brad Gilbertson
Fee Surface Owner :
Federal Agency Lease Number
BLM :
USFS :

port Originator Title Date

rad Gilbertson Supt. September 14, 2010
Reviewed By

Title Date




SUNDRY NQTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS - FORM 4

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405

BISMARCK, ND 58805 0840

SFN 5749 {(k-2006)

PLEASE READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING QUT FORM.

PLEASE SUBMIT THE ORIGINAL AND ONE COPY.

3 Notice ofintent

[} Report ol Work Dene

Approximata Starl Date

Date Work Compieted
July 11, 20608

[ Notice of ntant ta Bagin a Workover Project that may Qualify
for a Tax Examption Pursuant to NDCC Section 57-51.1-03.

Approximata Starl Date

[] Casingartiner
] Plug Well
[0 Supplemental Hislory

[1 Tempararily Abandon

Tr; i
O Dritling Wﬁﬁiﬁl HR @
O Reuriling or Repait ~

Hy

Well File No.
2902

Spild Repost

Shoating

Acidizing

Fraclure Trealment
Change Production Malhod

Reclamaticr

O aQiher
Well Neme and Numnber 24-HOUR PRODUCTION RATE
Howard Nordmark 3 Bafore Alter
Footages Qir-Qtr Section Township Range il Bbis |Oil Bbls
1980 FS o 1980 ¢ EL| NWSE | 30 163 N Water Bbls |Water Bbls
Field Pool County Gae MCF |Gas MCF
Roth Speamsh!Madlson Bottineau
Name of Conlraclor(s)
G3 Operating, LLC
Address City Slata Zip Code
0 Box 1505 Williston ND 58801
DETAILS OF WORK

Completed plugging well on 7/11/2008 pursuant to Form 7 Plugging Report. Completed site reclamation as follows.
1,) Southam Weiding cut off prod. & surface ¢sg 4’ below surface. Weided on plate, backfilled on top of csg.
Removed tbg and csg heads from location. Had Production's traiter take tbg to Rice yard. Ward Williston emptied
out swab tank and moved it to the yard.

2.) Productive Service crew filled hole arcund WH and leveled out and cleaned up location. Dug up and removed
anchors and power posis {hauiled out pumping unit}.

3.) Final reclamation (lease road) to be completed by Farden (scheduled to be done by 12/2008)

tmuniz@g3operating.com

Company Telephone Number
G3 Operating, LLC (303) 297-2028 FOR STATE USE ONLY
Address
475 17th S, Suite 1240 &) Roceivaa (3 Approved
City State Zip Code Date
Denver co___ |s0202 W-4-0§
Signature___ .. _,ff’ _— Prrded Name By
o =i — Tim Muniz z z é é é: 6
4 Dale
el ‘October 31, 2008 Title

ol Bevcnlil

[
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‘ Chairman and committee members, my name is Tom Wheeler. | farm and ranch NW of Ray in
Williams County. 1 would like to start my testimony with a quote.

‘When the Landscape is Quiet Again

We do not want to halt progress We do not plan to be selfish and say “North Dakota will not share its energy
resource.”

No, we simply want to insure the most efficient and environmentally sound method of utilizing our precious coal

and water resources for the benefit of the broadest number of people possible.

And when we are through with that, and the landscape is quiet again, when

the draglines, the blasting rigs, the power shovels and the huge gondolas cease to rip and roar! And when the
last bulldozer has pushed the last spoil pile into place, and the last patch of barven earth has been seeded to

grass or grain, . o
lef those who follow and repopulate the land be able io say, our grandparents did their job well.

The land is as good and, in some cases, better than before.Only if they can say this will we be worthy of the rich
heritage of our land and its resources.

Governor Arthur A. Link October 11, 1973

| do not have Governor Art Link’s wisdom. | wish | did. But | can tell you that if { have 50 cows, ! should
have 2 bulls. So it stands to reason if | have 100 cows, | had better have 4 bulls. If every cow is not
checked out by a bull, | will regret it. | am not saying that every oil well needs to be checked out. But I do
believe that every complaint about an oil well does need to be investigated.

A spokesman for the ND industrial commission has said that adequate enforcement could have a million
dollar price tag. If taking 1 miltion dollars from the 100s and 100s of millions received by the state of ND
from oil and gas taxes will help enforcement of the laws it is money well spent.

An attorney representing the petroleum council set a book up here as thick as this one when he
demonstrated how involved the process of doing a title search is. He said they could spend 100 hours or
more on the most involved ones. This book laying here has absclutely nothing in it pertaining to oil. But
| know that if | spent that many hours in research, | could get enough testimony and pictures to fill this
book with incidents of oil well refated spills and improper procedures. The evidence is there. The spills
do not disappear. Many have been reported. Too many of them have not seen a remedy.

| feel extremely lucky in the fact that the oil leases in my area have been picked up by an oil producer
that has one of the best reputations in the industry for running a clean ship. | know that they have
banned trucking companies that have had too many spills or other incidents. What concerns me is if
these oil wells slow down enough so that this company would sell them to an operator that is not so
concerned about the environment.

I have listened to testimony from a representative from an oil producing company tell about a farmer
driving over the deadman anchor and cultivating inside the boundaries of the oil well location. As a
farmer | am embarrassed by that. But if it is a major problem, file a lawsuit. That seems like the route
surface owners are expected to take to resolve an issue with the oil companies.




My Great Grandfather homesteaded the piace where ! live in 1902. We can work with the oil industry to
preserve the land for my great grand children. The money could be made available to step up
enforcement. Lets do it.

| believe if Governor Art Link were alive, he would be at this lectern delivering his message except it
would be about oit instead of coal. Do we have the wisdom of Governor Art Link? | believe the members
of this committee do. Are we concerned with what we are leaving our grandchildren? Are we worthy?
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Mr. Chairman and Members of the Committee:

My name is Christine Peterson, my husband Daryl and I are semi retired
farmers near Antler, North Dakota, and I am here in support of SB 2290.

On Jan. 4, 2009 after receiving a call of an oil and salt water spill at a salt
water disposal tank battery on our property we drove down to investigate.

This (1st) picture shows the spill that reportedly happened Jan .4th. There
was a large quantity of oil all around the tanks within the dikes as this was the

o1l on top of salt water tank. There also was evidence of a large quantity of

salt water that had percolated through gravel and some melting of snow on
the west side of the dike in our field. This oil spill took 4 months to clean up
inside the dikes, and appears a lot of it was covered with gravel. The salt
water went through the dike and into our field. We repeatedly contacted
North Dakota Industrial Commission about the spill reports and damage to
our fields (see second picture). After frequent requests to the commission in
2009 and 2010, an employee of NDIC, met us at the tank location late July
2010 and we took soil samples in large area of our field that has little or no
plant growth. He took samples and had them tested finding significant salt
water damage.

Aug 16th of 2010 NDIC wrote to the oil company of the situation and told
them to take samples , have them tested, and file a plan for remediation
including time frame for work to be preformed and proceed with diligence to
complete the work.

We had repeatedly asked NDIC to require cleanup to be done in the fall of
2010. As of today, over two years after the spill there has been very little
action taken or reports of violation on record at the commission. The

- commission has not even got results of the soil testing. The commission

reports that cleanup will take place in the spring.

Spills can happen but timely cleanup is required to minimize permanent
damage. We feel state regulators did not do enough to protect our farmland.

We have taken our copy of the Statutes and Rules from NDIC around to
many well sites in Bottineau County and found many not enforced violations
from inadequate dikes, completely rusted out tank tops, wells that have been
abandoned for many years that should have been plugged and other issues
that can and have permanently damaged our farmland. The correlative rights
of surface and royalty owners are not being protected.

I feel if the North Dakota Industrial Commission vigorously enforced
regulations and levied fines, the oil companies would be more likely to obey
the statutes and rules of the commisston.



This is the overflow of the salt water tank that occurred Jan 3, 2009.

This is the skim oil, who knows how much salt water percolated
into the gravel base and into the ground to damage the soil forever.

As of March 3, this spill had not been cleaned up. And no reportin
state file 9916 SW SE 32-162-81 — Bottineau County
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Mr. Chairman and Members of the Committee: Febuary 4, 2011

Subject: Testimony in favor of Senate Bilt 2290

My name is Lance Kjelshus { chel-sus). | am a from Souris, North Dakota, which is located
in Bottineau County. | farm with my son Joe, who is a fourth generation farmer. | was
introduced to agriculture at a very young age, as | started heiping my father when | was
twelve years old. | am now 57 years old, so | do not view myself as a rookie when it comes
to my experience in the industry of agriculture and oil.

(n late December of 1952, North Dakota's newest industry, oil, was introduced to our
township. In particular, there was a well that was drilled on ground that my father was
farming. He later purchased this property in 1960. This purchase allowed him 25% of the
minerals and is still producing around two barrels of oil per day. We clearly are not seeing a
return on.its production as we are spending more money in fertilizer, fuel, seed, labor, and
depreciation by not being able to farm right through this site.

Currently our operation is focused on cereal grain and oil seed rotation of owned and
rented land. There are seven oil sites that we farm around. These sites include lease
roads, well heads, tank batteries, and all of the traffic that goes along with it. We also farm
through nine drill sites that are dry holes and have been reclaimed. These nine sites
generally produce 25 to 50 percent less grain that the ground that has not been affected by
drilling activity. We have had to deal with many unfortunate spills and carelessness of
drilling, service rigs, trucking, pumping, and other extraction activities of the oil industry. |
have five key examples of these activities that have caused our family farm a loss of gross
production.

My first example is a water truck that had 80 barrels of salt water on board. My dad and |
were on our way to lend the driver a hand and pull him out. Before we got there, the
driver had unloaded all of the salt water onto the ground thinking this would help his
situation. On account of this selfless act, nothing grows on a very large area in which the
salt water had spread.

" in another instance, service crews have cleaned sludge and salt water from the bottoms of

treaters and dumped it into holes that they dug in the ground outside of the lease
boundary with a backhoe. These spots also do not produce anything and are well outside
of the oil site into our field.

There are many spots in our fields that we come across where oil trews have discarded
their supplies. These supplies include pipe collars, drill bits, and other various type of
rubbish which are very hard on our agricultural vehicles, not to mention the environment
that we live in.
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In the winter, these oil leases get the snow plowed out and piled up. Also there are
hundreds of feet that get ridged out into our fields. Living in the climate that we live in, we
need all the help we can get for our soil to warm up in the spring so we can get a crop out
of the ground. These snow piles and ridges often do not melt in a timely manner and they
also provide a large wet area. The snow removal for these sites also drag the rocks and
gravel from the pad out into our fields causing damage to our seeding toolbars and tillage
implements. We have also had problems with ail companies not using lease roads to get
from one well to the other in the winter. They have found it much easier on themselves if
they plow a path to the next well across our fields so they can make a shorter distance in
between the sites.

My final example has to do with the chemicals that are used to sterilize the ground so
weeds and grass become eliminated around these lease sites. The runoff from rain and
snow carry these chemicals out into our fields and leach into the soil around the oil sites so
nothing grows in these areas. In many cases it is multiple drill widths out into the fieid.

We as land owners are told that the projected area that will be affected by drilling an oi!
weli is around five to seven acres which include the dikes, well head, lease road, pad and
tank batteries. When factoring in all of the examples that | have provided, the affected
area seems to grow from what we are told in the beginning. This puts a lot of undesirable
pressure on our bottom lime, the environment, and our capital investments.

i have gone back and forth with different people in the oil industry who promise that they
will be flexible to work with until the end of their projects. it seems that whenwe areina
time of need with these issues that { have stated, the guys who have given their word that
they will be around with the answers are nowhere to be found. With that said, | have a
question for the oil companies and petroleum council. When you are done extracting the
oil and minerals from our property, will you be around to help provide the proper action

and be willing to anti-up money for assistance? From my experience in dealing with these
problems, | DOUBT IT!

in closing, we need to remember that we may own this ground but we only have it for the
time we are living and we need to leave it for our next generations to grow and prosper
from it like we have been so fortunate to do. After all they are the future of our economy.
| am in favor and hope you will support Senate Bill 2290. Thank you very much.

Lance Kjelsus
389 107th St. NW
Souris, North Dakota 58783
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NORTH DAKOTA LEGISLATIVE NATURAL RESOURCE COMMITTEE
Mr. Chairman and Members of the Committee:
My name is Larry Peterson, from Antler, North Dakota. I am here in support of SB2290.

I am a farmer and have been a contract pumper and gauger for an oil company for 29
years.

From 1982 until today, I have seen enforcement of North Dakota Industrial Commission
regulations become more lax year by year.

Included with this testimony is a picture of a tank in a central tank battery. Notice the
condition of the top. This was brought to the attention of the NDIC this past October and
again in January. It was allowed to remain in use and was just recently repaired. It is
unknown how long this very dangerous situation existed.

Oil companies have come to realize that if they do not maintain dikes, report spills, keep

tanks and equipment in compliance or even plug abandoned wells there will be little or
no consequences.

I strongly believe if mandatory fines were levied, oil companies would be diligent
following the statutes and rules of the North Dakota Industrial Commission. And, in the
long run, there would be a decreased need for enforcement officials.
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Testimony in Opposition to
SENATE BILL NO. 2290
Senate Natural Resources Committee
February 4,2011

Chainnan. Lyson, Senate Natural Resources Committee members, for the
record my name is Todd D. Kranda. Iam an attorney with the Kelsch Law Firm in
Mandan and I appear before you today as a lobbyist on behalf of the North Dakota
Petroleum Council to oppose SB 2290.

As you may know, the North Dakota Petroleum Council represents more than
250 companies involved in all aspects of the oil and gas industry and has been
representing the industry since 1952. The North Dakota Petroleum Council
members produced nearly 95% of the 100 million plus barrels of oil that were
produced in Nhorth Dakota in 2010.

The North Dakota Petroleum Council is opposed to SB 2290 because it is
unnecessary and a duplication of the statutory provisions that already exist in law
for the enforcement of the rules and orders with regard to oil and gas activity.

Chapter 38-08 of the North Dakota Century Code provides authorization for
the North Dakofa Industrial Commission regarding control of oil and gas resources.
Furthermore there are additional enforcement provisions provided for within the
North Dakota Administrative Code, namely Chapter 43-02-03.

The North Dakota Industrial Commission already has the necessary tools and
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authority for enforcement of all laws, rules and orders concerning oil and gas
operations. The responsibility for enforcement of the rules and orders is already
being used by the North Dakota Industrial Comniission through the Department of
Mineral Resources. The only legislative assistance that is needed for
implementation of the existing laws would be the passage of both HB 1343 which
authorizes four new positions to assist with regulatory responsibilities through the
end of the biennium and then the additional staff as requested for the next biennium
in the Industrial Commission budget, HB 1014.

There is not a reasonable justification nor need for this new legislation. The
Department of Mineral Resources already applies the existing law for the
enforcement of the oil and gas regulations. |

Furthermore, SB 2290 is likely unconstitutional because of the lack of due
process that is provided for with regard to the assessment of the penalties.

In conclusion, the laws of North Dakota already provide for a fair process
and reasonable enforcement authority regarding the existing oil and gas regulations.
SB 2290 is simply not necessary nor appropriate.

Accordingly, I would urge a DO NOT PASS recommendation for SB 2290.

I would be happy to try to answer any questions.
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Testimony of Lynn D. Helms, Director

The industrial Commission’s Department of Mineral Resources Oil and Gas Division
currently has jurisdiction over oil and gas operators under North Dakota Century
Code 38-08 and North Dakota Administrative Code 43-02-03.

CONTROL OF GAS AND OIL RESOURCES

CHAPTER 38-0

38-08-01. DECLARATION OF POLICY. It is hereby declared to be in the public
interest to foster, to encourage, and to promote the development, production, and
utilization of natural resources of oil and gas in the state in such a manner as will
prevent waste; to authorize and to provide for the operation and development of oil
and gas properties in such a manner that a greater uitimate recovery of oil and gas
be had and that the correlative rights of all owners be fully protected; and to
encourage and to authorize cycling, recycling, pressure maintenance, and
secondary recovery operations in order that the greatest possible economic recovery
of oit and gas be obtained within the state to the end that the landowners, the royalty
owners, the producers, and the general public realize and enjoy the greatest
possible good from these vital natural resources.

43-02-03-05. ENFORCEMENT OF LAWS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS DEALING WITH
CONSERVATION OF OIL AND GAS. The commission, its agents, representatives, and
employees are charged with the duty and obligation of enforcing all rules and statutes of
North Dakota relating to the conservation of oil and gas. However, it shall be the
responsibility of all the owners or operators to obtain information pertaining to the regulation
of oil and gas before operations have begun.

The director may shut in, for no more than forty days, any well that is likely to cause a
serious threat of pollution or injury to the public health or safety.



Oil and Gas Division field inspectors issued 747 written notices of violation in 2009-
2010 which is approximately 7 per week. In addition approximately 7,200 notices
which is approximately 10 per day, were transmitted to operator field personnel via
telephone with approximately 90% corrected prior to the next field inspection and

without a written notice being required.
Due process for initiating notices of violation and for closing uncomrected violations

can be found in the following sections of current North Dakota Law:

43-02-03-54. INVESTIGATIVE POWERS. Upon receipt of a written complaint from any
surface owner or lessee, royalty owner, mineral owner, local, state, or federal official, or any
other interested party, alleging a violation of the oil and gas conservation statutes or any
rule, regulation, or order of the commission, the director shall immediately cause an
investigation of such complaint to be made. The director may aiso conduct such
investigations on the director's own initiative or at the direction of the commission. If, after
such investigation, the director affirms that cause for complaint exists, the director shall
report the results of the investigation to the-person who submitted the complaint, if any, to
the person who was the subject of the complaint and to the commission. The commission
shall institute such legal proceedings as, in its discretion, it believes are necessary to enjoin
further violations.

38-08-16. CIVIL. AND CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

1. Any person who violates any provision of this chapter, or any rule, regulation, or order of
the commission is subject to a civil penalty to be imposed by the commission not to exceed
twelve thousand five hundred dollars for each offense, and each day's violation is a separate
offense, unless the penalty for the violation is otherwise specifically provided for and made
exclusive in this chapter. Any such civil penalty may be compromised by the commission.
The penalties provided in this section, if not paid, are recoverable by suit filed by the
attorney general in the name and on behalf of the commission, in the-district court of the
county in which the defendant resides, or in which any defendant resides, if there be more
than one defendant, or in the district court of any county in which the violation occurred. The
payment of the penalty may not operate to legalize any illegal oil, illegal gas, or illegal
product involved in the violation for which the penalty is imposed, or to relieve a person on
whom the penalty is imposed from liability to any other person for damages arising out of the
violation.

2. Notwithstanding any of the other provisions of this section, a person who willfully violates
any provision of this chapter, or any rule or order of the commission that pertains to the
prevention or control of pollution or waste is guilty of a class C felony unless the penalty for
the violation is otherwise specifically provided for and made exclusive in this chapter. The
criminal penalty provided for in this subsection may only be imposed by a court of
competent jurisdiction.



38-08-17. ACTION TO RESTRAIN VIOLATION OR THREATENED VIOLATION.,

1. Whenever it appears that any person is violating or threatening to violate any provision of
this chapter, or any rule, regulation, or order of the commission, the commission shall bring
suit against such person in the district court of any county where the violation occurs or is
threatened, to restrain such person from continuing such violation or from carrying out the
threat of violation. In any such suit, the court has jurisdiction to grant to the commission,
without bond or other undertaking, such prohibitory and mandatory injunctions as the facts
may warrant, including temporary restraining orders, preliminary injunctions, temporary,
preliminary or final orders restraining the movement or disposition of any illegal oil, illegal
gas, or illegal product, any of which the court may order to be impounded or placed in the
custody of an agent appointed by the court.

2. If the commission fails to bring suit to enjoin a violation or threatened violation of any
provision of this chapter, or any rule, regulation, or order of the commission, within ten days
after receipt of written request to do so by any person who is or will be adversely affected by
such violation, the person making such request may bring suit in his own behalf to restrain
such violation or threatened violation in any court in which the commission might have
brought suit. The commission must be made a party defendant in such suit in addition to the
person violating or threatening to violate a provision of this chapter, or a rule, regulation, or
order of the commission, and the action must proceed and injunctive relief may be granted
to the commission without bond in the same manner as if suit had been brought by the
commission.

Lines 9 and 10 state “The director of the department of mineral resources shall enforce
vigorously all laws, rules, and orders concerning the conservation of oil and gas under
this chapter”. | submit to you that 7,200 verbal and 747 written notices of violation in 2
years constitute vigorous enforcement.

Lines 10 through 15 assess fines for uncorrected violations after notification of the
operator by the department or notification of the department by an affected landowner,
but make no provisions for complaint investigation or due process to adjudicate the
complaint. The current statutes that require a hearing, a negotiated settlement, and suit
in District Court remain in place. We estimate a need for 3 Field Inspectors to
investigate surface owner notices within the 15 days required, 1 Legal Assistant to
handle hearing notices and order wriﬁng, 1 Administrative Assistant to handle hearing
dockets and order preparation, 1 Administrative Staff Officer to handle accounting for
complaints and fines, and 750 hearings at the Office of Administrative Hearings or the

time and expense to negotiate a settlement agreement.



